
 

[image: A picture containing graphical user interface

Description automatically generated]

SaaS Edition
User Guide











Contents


Overview	5
Getting Started	6
Application Functions	8
User Menu	12
Dashboard	15
Assets	16
Creating, Deleting and Editing Assets	16
Details	18
Accounting	19
Checked Out	19
Custom	20
Maintenance	20
Attachments	20
History	21
Import/Export	21
Printing Asset Labels	22
Transactions	24
Check Out	24
Check In	26
Inventory	29
Manage	29
Take	31
Reports	34
All Assets	36
Checked Out Assets	37
Checked In Assets	38
Transaction Reports	38
Inventory Reports	39
Setup	41
Locations	41
Companies	41
Buildings	42
Rooms	43
Asset Data	45
Departments	45
People	46
Projects	47
Asset Types	47
Manufacturers	48
Models	50
Vendors	50
Accounts	51
Conditions	51
Statuses	52
Custom Fields	53
Label Printing	53
Printer Setup Instructions	53
Label Templates	60
Sequential Printing	61
Caption Override	63
API	64
Access	64
Users	65
Roles	66
Dashboard	68
Update	69
Assets	70
Transactions	72
Check Out	73
Check In	74
Inventory	75
Manage	76
Take	80
Reports	82
Setup	84
Locations	84
Asset Data	87
Label Printing	89
Label Templates	89
Sequential Printing	90
Caption Override	90
Access	91
Users	92
Roles	93
Mobile Functions	95
Update	97
Details	98
Accounting	99
Checked Out	100
Custom	101
History	102
Transactions	103
Check Out	103
Check In	105
Inventory	108
Take	108
Mobile RFID Functions	112
Assign RFID	117
Update	119
Details	124
Accounting	125
Checked Out	126
Custom	127
History	128
Inventory	130
Take	130


[bookmark: _heading=h.gjdgxs]Overview

The RedBeam Asset Tracking System SaaS Edition was designed to ensure fast and reliable collection of asset inventory data.  

This is a software as a service (SaaS) application hosted by RedBeam in Google Cloud.  

The full view of the software is accessed via a supported web browser through a PC, laptop or tablet and the mobile view through a handheld mobile computer or smart phone. 

Using the full view, users can create assets through several means, check items in and out to users, manage inventories and run reports.

The mobile view allows users to update asset information, check items in and out to users and take a physical inventory by scanning barcoded assets in the field.  

RedBeam Asset Tracking Management supports mobile readers from leading consumer and rugged mobile computer manufacturers.
                                                       
System Requirements:

· Google Chrome on Windows, MacOS, or Android
· Safari on iOS
· Internet connection for data syncing






[bookmark: _heading=h.1fob9te]
[bookmark: _heading=h.tyjcwt]Getting Started


This user guide is organized in the order of the application’s menu.

If starting with a new system, and your organization has a spreadsheet or csv file of your assets and their metadata, start by importing the spreadsheet directly into the Asset grid.

If you do not have a spreadsheet, it is recommended to begin in the Setup section of this document that explains how to create asset metadata dropdown options.

The Setup section of RedBeam allows users to add locations, departments and people that your assets can be assigned to, as well as additional attributes (metadata) such as projects, asset types, manufacturers, models, vendors, accounts, conditions, statuses and custom-defined fields.

Once these attributes are created, users can add asset information using the full view of RedBeam which is detailed in the Assets section of this document or through the mobile view using the Update feature which is detailed in the Mobile Functions section of this document.

RedBeam works with an integrated barcoding solution. Whether assets have been previously labeled or will be labeled for the first time, it is important to ensure that the data entered as an asset’s Asset ID matches the value encoded in the barcode. The Asset ID is the unique identifier tied to each asset in the system. It can be alphanumeric with up to 100 characters, but most organizations opt for short numeric values.

A high-level overview of asset data can be viewed on the Dashboard.  A detailed view of this data can be filtered, sorted and exported as detailed in the Reporting section of this document.

Typically, RedBeam users will add new assets and update other asset data on an ongoing basis either in the Assets tab or by using the Update function on the mobile device.

Assets can be checked in and out to People using the Check In and Check Out functions under the Transactions section.

The physical inventory function of RedBeam allows users to move throughout on-premise locations while scanning assets in order to track recovered vs Unfound assets. The system will generate reporting based on inventory findings for compliance and budgeting purposes.
Information on taking a physical inventory can be found in the Inventory section of this document.

Information about administrative functions such as creating additional system Users or implementing API connections to integrate RedBeam to other software can be found in the Setup section of this document.
[bookmark: _heading=h.1t3h5sf]Application Functions


Users can access the application on a PC, laptop or tablet through a compatible web browser by navigating to redbeam.com and clicking Login or by directly navigating to app.redbeam.com.

On the Login screen, users can enter their login credentials.  If forgotten, users can reset their passwords from this screen.

[image: Graphical user interface, application, Teams

Description automatically generated]

The application opens to the Dashboard​​ screen, which provides a high-level overview of key data in the system.

Additional functionality can be accessed using the tabs on the left.  

Users with Administrator rights have access to the following functions:

· Dashboard
· Assets
· Transactions
· Check Out
· Check In
· Inventory
· Manage
· Take
· Reports
· All Assets
· Checked Out Assets
· Checked In Assets
· Transactions
· All Transactions
· Check Out History
· Check In History
· Inventory
· Open
· All Assets
· Found
· Unfound
· New Room
· New Serial
· New Status
· New Asset
· Closed
· Set Up
· Locations
· Companies
· Buildings
· Rooms
· Asset Data
· Departments
· People
· Projects
· Asset Types
· Manufacturers
· Models
· Vendors
· Accounts
· Conditions
· Statuses
· Drop Down 1
· Drop Down 2
· Drop Down 3
· Drop Down 4
· Drop Down 5
· Label Printing
· Label Templates
· Sequential Printing
· Caption Override
· Users
· API

Users with User rights have access to the following functions:

· Dashboard
· Assets
· Transactions
· Check Out
· Check In
· Inventory
· Take
· Reports
· All Assets
· Checked Out Assets
· Checked In Assets
· Transactions
· All Transactions
· Check Out History
· Check In History
· Inventory
· Open
· All Assets
· Found
· Unfound
· New Room
· New Serial
· New Status
· New Asset
· Closed
· Set Up
· Locations
· Companies
· Buildings
· Rooms
· Asset Data
· Departments
· People
· Projects
· Asset Types
· Manufacturers
· Models
· Vendors
· Accounts
· Conditions
· Statuses
· Drop Down 1
· Drop Down 2
· Drop Down 3
· Drop Down 4
· Drop Down 5
· Label Printing
· Sequential Printing

Custom user roles can be created, further explained in the Access section.

[bookmark: _heading=h.2xcytpi]User Menu
The User Menu tab is accessed by clicking on the [image: ] icon located in the top right corner of the application, revealing a drop-down displaying:
· User Display Name
· Profile 
· Help 
· Kowledge Base
· Application Reset
· Logout 
· Dark Mode
· Version Number
[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
The Profile menu reveals the display name of the logged in user, the user’s email address and assigned User Role.
The Contract ID is the unique ID assigned to your account.
From the Profile menu, a user can also reset his or her password.
[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
Help reveals a link that will open in a separate tab to the Knowledge Base which includes the RedBeam User Guide, Release Notes, Support Chat, and the option to Submit Support Tickets where an application specialist will be in touch with you.
Application Reset will force sync your account if there are network disturbances. 

Users are prompted with a notification prior to confirming the application reset, warning that any updates that have not yet been synced to the cloud will be lost by proceeding. This will mostly impact offline users.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
Logout will return the user to the Login screen.

[image: A screenshot of a login screen

Description automatically generated]
Toggling the System Display to Dark Mode will invert the system colors.
The Version Number is automatically updated depending on software development of RedBeam.




[bookmark: bookmark=id.tyjcwt][bookmark: _heading=h.3whwml4]Dashboard


The Dashboard displays high-level system reporting.

Dashboard panels include:

· Assets by Asset Type – This is the total number of assets broken out by asset type.
· Assets by Building – This is the total number of assets broken out by building.
· # of Assets in Inventory – If an inventory, or multiple inventories, are open, this is the number of assets in the inventory. Users can sort through the multiple inventories. If no inventory is open, this panel will not display a number.
· Unfound Assets – This is the number of assets in the open inventory differentiated by Found and Unfound status.  Users can sort through the multiple inventories. No data will display here if an inventory is not open.


[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]










	

Copyright 2024 Strategic Systems & Technology Corporation	                                                                                                 Version 12.3.X
Updated May 24, 2024  www.redbeam.com		Page | 1        
[bookmark: bookmark=id.1t3h5sf][bookmark: _heading=h.2r0uhxc]Assets

The Assets tab contains your asset database and allows users to create new assets as well as edit existing assets manually and batch-style via importing a spreadsheet or csv file.  

Prior to creating assets manually, it is recommended to create the asset attribute data that will display in the drop-down fields within each asset record. For instructions, see the Setup tab section of this document.

Users can edit the asset grid view with the [image: ] icon, allowing users to hide column visibility with the [image: ] icon, and adjust column order by dragging the field names up and down. 

Editing column order and visibility is per-browser, so one user’s view will not affect that of another user.
[bookmark: _heading=h.2iq8gzs]Creating, Deleting and Editing Assets

To create an asset manually, click the [image: ] button. The only required field to create an asset is its Asset ID, the unique identifier tied to each asset in the system. It can be alphanumeric with up to 100 characters, but most organizations opt for short numeric values. 

When done entering asset information, click the Save button to create the asset.

A copy of an existing asset’s metadata can be made by clicking the Copy button.

To delete the asset, click the Delete button.  A warning message will be displayed prior to deletion.

To edit an existing asset, click the asset record in the grid.  Assets in the grid can be searched using the [image: ] icon.

Users can batch import assets with a spreadsheet or csv file by selecting the [image: ]icon.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

Once the user selects the desired file for import, the import tool will map the column headings of the file with the column headings in RedBeam. If anything does not align, the user receives the red error message above, and has the option to exclude the column or match the column to a field using the edit icon:
 [image: ]
Once all columns are mapped, and the user selects “IMPORT,” RedBeam takes things a step further by letting the user know if records failed to import and why.

[image: A screenshot of a computer error

Description automatically generated]
This option allows the user to download a file with information of which assets failed along with a clear error message as to why they failed. A common human error could be that cost was input as a negative value, for example.

Users can batch update assets by importing a spreadsheet or csv file. Importing will never duplicate or delete information. It will only create or update.

[bookmark: _heading=h.xvir7l]Details
[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

Enter asset information under the Details tab including:

· Asset ID – This is the number used to uniquely identify the asset.  For barcode scanning to work properly, this complete number (including any leading zeros) should be encoded in printed barcodes used to tag the assets.
· Description – This is a description of the asset.
· *Company – This is the company to which an asset is assigned.
· *Building – This is the building in which an asset is located.
· *Room – This is the room in which an asset is located.  Selecting a room is required when taking inventory.
· Department – This is the department to which the asset belongs.
· Asset Type – This is the asset category that generally describes the asset.
· Person – This is the person to whom the asset is assigned long-term.
· Serial # – This is the serial number of the asset.  If an asset barcode is damaged or not visible, the user can scan or enter the serial number while updating or taking an inventory of the asset.
· Status – This is the status of the asset.
· Manufacturer – This is the manufacturer of the asset.
· Model – This is the model number of the asset.
· Condition – This is the condition of the asset.
· Notes – This is a free text field for additional information about the asset.
· Active – This is a Yes/No field.  Assets marked as inactive will not show in an Inventory.

*Company, Building and Room belong to a three-tier, nested hierarchy in which a room belongs to a building and a building belongs to a company. See the Setup section for more details.
[bookmark: _heading=h.3hv69ve]Accounting

Enter asset information under the Accounting tab including:

· PO # – This is the number of the purchase order on which the asset was purchased.
· Vendor – This is the vendor from whom the asset was purchased.
· Account – This is the financial reference account under which the asset was purchased.
· *Acquisition Date – This is the date on which the asset was purchased.
· *Cost – This is the price paid for the asset.
· *Recovery Period in Year – This is the period during which an asset is depreciated according to the manufacturer.
· *Scrap Value – This is the value an asset will be worth at the end of its life.
· *Depreciated Value – This is a calculated value that represents the cost minus the scrap value minus the amount deprecated.
· *Amount Depreciated – This is a calculated amount of how much money the asset has based on the current date when the user is accessing RedBeam.
· Warranty # – This is the number associated with the asset’s warranty.
· Warranty Start Date – This is the date that the asset’s warranty begins.
· Warranty End Date – This is the date that the asset’s warranty ends.
· Lease # – This is the number associated with the asset’s lease.
· Lease Start Date – This is the date that the asset’s lease begins.
· Lease End Date – This is the date that the asset’s lease ends.

*Depreciated value and amount depreciated are automatically calculated in RedBeam when a user inputs the acquisition date, cost, recovery period in years and optional scrap value. One month of the asset’s value is depreciated at the end of the first full month since the asset was acquired and subsequently at the end of each month after that until the asset is fully depreciated. The scrap value is subtracted from the cost prior to calculating depreciation.

[bookmark: _heading=h.1x0gk37]Checked Out

The Checked Out tab shows information about the asset if it is actively checked out. 

Check out information includes:

· Checked Out To – This is the Person the asset is checked out to.
· Checked Out Date – This is the date and time the asset was checked out.
· Reference # - This is the Reference # entered in the Check Out transaction.
· Project – This is the Project entered in the Check Out transaction.
· Due Date - This is the Due Date entered in the Check Out transaction.

[bookmark: _heading=h.4h042r0]Custom

The Custom tab includes additional date and time fields, open text fields, drop down fields and yes/no toggle fields.

Admin users can update the names of custom fields through Caption Override, further detailed in the Setup section of this document.

[bookmark: _heading=h.2w5ecyt]Maintenance

The Maintenance tab allows users to add maintenance logs for past, current or future dates and times.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
[bookmark: _heading=h.1baon6m]Attachments

Assets can also retain file attachments including but not limited to Excel files, Word documents and Images. Users may connect with the device camera to take photos of the asset in real time through RedBeam by selecting the [image: ] icon.

To attach a file from the computer, select the file and save the asset.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]


[bookmark: _heading=h.3vac5uf]History

A full history of changes to an asset are displayed in the History tab. This tab captures what change occurred to the asset, when the change occurred and who made the change dependent on the logged in user.
[bookmark: _heading=h.2afmg28]Import/Export
Asset data can be exported using the [image: ] icon.

Exported files will reflect the column order and visibility as specified by the user, which can be altered using the [image: ] icon.

Users can export files in the following formats.

[image: Graphical user interface, text

Description automatically generated with medium confidence]

Choose the desired file format to export the data.
[bookmark: _heading=h.pkwqa1]Printing Asset Labels

If using a supported label printer, asset labels can be printed from the Asset screen.

To print labels, check the boxes next to the desired assets.

[image: Table

Description automatically generated]

Then click the [image: Icon

Description automatically generated] icon and select the desired Printer and Label Template.  

For more information on creating customizable label templates and setting up your printer, see the Label Printing section of this document.

A preview of the labels will be displayed in addition to a count of the total number of labels that will be printed.

Click Print to print the labels.

[image: Graphical user interface, application

Description automatically generated]



[bookmark: _heading=h.39kk8xu]Transactions

The Transactions tab allows users to check items in and out to People.  The person the asset is checked out to can differ from the person the asset is assigned to long-term in the Details section of the asset record.
[bookmark: _heading=h.1opuj5n]Check Out

To check out an asset to a Person, go to the Check Out tab under Transactions.

Select the Person the assets will be checked out to in the To field with the dropdown list or type the name or Person ID to filter.  Alternatively, users can scan a Person ID barcode while the cursor is positioned in the To field.  

Next, enter or scan the Asset ID of the asset and click the check mark to add the asset to the grid.  If scanning, program the scanner to perform a carriage return after each scan to add the asset to the grid without clicking the check. 

Users can check out multiple assets at a time and can click the X next to the asset in the grid to remove it.

A total count of the assets is displayed on the screen.  

[image: Graphical user interface, application

Description automatically generated]

If desired, additional information about the transaction can be added in the Details tab.  The detail fields include:

· Due Date – The date an asset is due to be checked back in.
· Reference Number – A number the user wants associated with the transaction.
· *Company – The Company to which the asset will be assigned.
· Building - The Building where the asset will be assigned.
· Room - The Room where the asset will be assigned.
· Project – The Project the transaction is associated with.
· Notes – Any notes for the transaction.

*If the system is built out with only one Company, company will be excluded from the options to select from in this section.

[image: Graphical user interface

Description automatically generated]

When done, click the Check Out button to complete the transaction.  Information about the Person the asset is checked out to will display in the Checked Out section of the asset record.

[image: A screenshot of a phone

Description automatically generated]

An asset can be checked out to another Person without first checking it back in.

[bookmark: _heading=h.48pi1tg]Check In

To check in an item, go to the Check In tab under Transactions.

Select the Company, Building and Room where the assets will be checked in to.  Once these values are selected the first time, they will be remembered in the same browser until changed.

Next, enter or scan the Asset ID of asset and click the check mark to add it to the check in grid.  If scanning, program the scanner to perform a carriage return after each scan to add the asset to the grid without clicking the check.

Click the X next to the asset in the grid to remove it.

A total count of the assets in the transaction is displayed on the screen. 

 
Continue to scan or input any additional assets for this transaction.  

[image: Graphical user interface, application

Description automatically generated]

If the location entered for this transaction differs from the previous location of the asset(s), a message will display.  Continuing will assign the asset to the new location.

[image: Shape

Description automatically generated with low confidence]

If desired, additional information about the transaction can be added in the Details tab.  The detail fields include:

· Notes – Any notes for the transaction.

[image: Graphical user interface, application

Description automatically generated]

When done, click the Check In button to complete the transaction.  

If an asset is checked in, it can be checked in again without having to be checked out.

[bookmark: _heading=h.2nusc19]Inventory

For compliance and budgeting purposes, organizations will periodically audit, or take a physical inventory, of their assets to increase visibility of lost items. During this time, users can capture other important information such as location, condition, specialized statuses etc. RedBeam will generate inventory reporting based on real-time findings.

RedBeam offers the ability to open multiple audit sessions at a time with the option to restrict the sessions to specified locations. This allows users the flexibility to open two sessions for two separate buildings, multiple sessions for different rooms, one session for all locations etc. Inventory sessions can include the same locations as other sessions opened at the same time. 

Once an inventory session is closed, users will not be able to continue taking inventory, but the history of that session will be saved in RedBeam.
[bookmark: _heading=h.1302m92]Manage

To open an inventory, navigate to the Manage tab.  Click the [image: ] button and enter an Inventory Name. Use the Company, Building and Room inclusion or exclusion criteria to assign locations to the inventory session if desired. Click Save to open the inventory.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

The newly created inventory will be displayed in the Active grid.

To view all inventory details, click on the inventory in the grid.  Inventory details will display in the pane on the right of the screen.
[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

Details include:

· Inventory Name – This is the inventory name entered during the import process.
· Total # Assets – This is the number of active assets in the inventory.
· # Unfound Assets – This is the number of unfound assets in the inventory.
· % Found – This is the percentage of found assets in the inventory.
% Not Found - This is the percentage of unfound assets in the inventory.
· Date Created – This is the date and time the inventory was created.
· Created By - This is the user who created the inventory.
· Status – This indicates whether the inventory is Active or Closed.

To close the inventory, change the Status from Active to Closed and click the Save button.  Once an inventory is closed it cannot be reopened, so only do this after having completed an inventory.

Click the Closed tab to view the details of all closed inventories.


[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

To view inventory reports, go to the Reports section of this document.
[bookmark: bookmark=id.2xcytpi][bookmark: _heading=h.3mzq4wv]Take

When taking a physical inventory, users will go from room to room in a building and scan or enter each asset found.  This is typically much easier and more efficient using a purpose-built mobile device with a barcode scanner.  

It is recommended to use the mobile Take function described in the Mobile Functions section of this document for this process.  However, users can take an inventory on a PC or laptop by navigating to the Take tab. 

A list of all assets will display in the grid until location values are selected.  

Select the Company, Building and Room where the assets are found.  If only one Company exists, only the Building and Room fields will display.  

Once the Room is selected, only the assets currently assigned to that Room in the database will display in the grid, with Unfound assets defaulted at the top of the list.  

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

A user can type the Asset ID or Serial # of the asset or can use a barcode scanner to capture those values, which are case-sensitive.

Once entered or scanned, the asset details will display.  A user can make any updates necessary to the Asset and then click Save to mark the asset as Found. 

[image: ]

Continue to scan the next asset in the room and repeat the process until all assets found in that room are updated.

Once moved to the next room, change the room value to the new location and then scans the assets in the next room and so on.

If the asset was found in a different room than was previously assigned, a message will notify the user with the choice to update the Room value to the new room or to keep the previous Room value.  

[image: A picture containing text

Description automatically generated]
If the asset is new to the system, a message will notify the user and ask if he or she wants to add the asset to the database. 

[image: A picture containing text

Description automatically generated]
[bookmark: bookmark=id.3whwml4]For users implementing an asset tracking system for the first time with RedBeam, taking an inventory may be a good way to input initial asset data into the system.  Often, new users will print out labels or order pre-printed labels, tag the assets with the labels, scan the barcode, and enter the asset information.  This process is then repeated until all assets are tagged and entered in the system.
[bookmark: _heading=h.2250f4o]Reports

All reports in RedBeam (apart from Closed Inventory Reports) allow users to filter, save filters, customize column order and visibility and export reports.

If users repetitively select the same filtering criteria, Users may save personal filters with the [image: ] icon. Admin users may save shared filters for all users in the account with the [image: ]icon. 

To save a personal or shared filter, select the filtering criteria on the Filter By pane, click the desired icon, and name the saved filter.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

Click the Saved Filters pane to access all personal and shared saved filters. Click on the saved filter to activate the saved filter criteria.

Delete a saved filter by selecting it and clicking the [image: ]icon.

Users can edit the asset grid view with the [image: ] icon, allowing users to hide column visibility with the [image: ] icon, and adjust column order by dragging the field names up and down. 

Editing column order and visibility is per-browser, so one user’s view will not affect that of another user.
[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

Asset data can be exported using the [image: ] icon.

Exported files will reflect the column order and column visibility as altered by the [image: ] icon.

Users can export files in the following formats.

[image: Graphical user interface, text

Description automatically generated with medium confidence]

Choose the desired file format to export the data.

[bookmark: _heading=h.haapch]All Assets 

The All Assets report allows users to filter and export data from the entire database of the system.  

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

Filters include:

· Asset ID or Serial #
· Company
· Building
· Room
· Department
· Asset Type
· Person
· Status
· Manufacturer
· Model
· Vendor
· Account
· Condition
· Drop Down 1
· Drop Down 2
· Drop Down 3
· Drop Down 4
· Drop Down 5
· *Active

The Active toggle has three modes, allowing users to view just the Inactive assets, just the Active assets, or all assets regardless of active status with the middle mode.

[bookmark: _heading=h.319y80a]Checked Out Assets
 
The Checked Out Assets report contains all currently checked out assets.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

In addition to the filtering options found in the All Assets report, users can filter by:

· Checked Out To
· Project
· Check Out Date (From date/time and To date/time)
· Due Date (From date/time and To date/time)

This report also includes:

· Reference Number
· Entered By

[bookmark: _heading=h.1gf8i83]Checked In Assets

The Checked In Assets report contains all currently checked In assets and includes the same filtering options as found in the All Assets report.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

Asset History

The Asset History report documents all changes made to assets, the Users who made the changes, when the changes happened, and the Type of changes made. 

The types of changes recorded include:

· Add
· Data additions 
· Barcode Entry (scanned vs manually entered)
· Update
· Changes to preexisting asset data
· Changes to inventory state (Unfound vs Found)
· Clear
· Removal of preexisting asset data
· Removal of previous inventory inclusion criteria data
· Add to
· When an asset is added to an inventory
· Close
· Closing of an active inventory

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

This report can be filtered by the asset ID, User and by date/time range. 
[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]


[bookmark: _heading=h.40ew0vw]Transaction Reports

The Transaction report tab allows users to view the All Transactions report, Check Out History report and Check In History report.

The All Transactions report contains a full history of all check-ins and all check-outs that have occurred in the account.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

In addition to the filtering options found in the All Assets report, users can filter by:

· Checked Out To
· Checked Out Project
· Transaction Time (From date/time and To date/time)

The Check Out History report contains all check out transactions.  

The Checked In report contains all check-in transactions.

[bookmark: _heading=h.2fk6b3p]Inventory Reports

From the Inventory report tab, users can choose to view Open Inventory reports or Closed inventory reports.

For an Open inventory, users can select from the following types of inventory reports:

· All Assets –A report on all assets in the inventory
· Found – A report on all found assets.
· Unfound – A report on all unfound assets.
· New Room – A report on all assets with updated locations during the inventory.
· New Serial – A report on all assets with an updated serial number during the inventory.
· New Status – A report on all assets with an updated status during the inventory.
· New Asset – A report on all newly added assets during the inventory.



[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

Once an inventory is Closed, the inventory data can no longer be filtered in the system, but the complete inventory data can be viewed in the grid or exported.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.upglbi]Setup

The Setup tab allows users to create the dropdown options for asset metadata dropdown fields. 

Users may create metadata dropdown options manually with the [image: A green circle with a white cross

Description automatically generated] button, may batch create by importing using the [image: ]icon, or may use APIs for more advanced integration. See the API section of this document for more details.

Users may export the list of dropdown options from each section with the [image: ] icon.

Admin users can delete one or multiple metadata dropdown options with the [image: ]icon.

To edit or delete one dropdown option, click on it in the grid and make the desired changes.


[bookmark: _heading=h.3ep43zb]Locations


The location of an asset is the physical place where an asset can be assigned. RedBeam has a three-tier nested hierarchy system of locations, Company, Building and Room where a Room must belong to a Building which must belong to a Company.

[bookmark: _heading=h.1tuee74]Companies

Companies are the highest tier in the location hierarchy.  Company details may include:

· Company Name (required and immutable)
· Address 1
· Address 2
· City
· Zip Code
· Country
· State
· Phone 
· Fax

[image: Graphical user interface, application

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.4du1wux]Buildings

Buildings are assigned to companies and are the second tier in the location hierarchy.  Building details may include:

· Building Name (required and immutable)
· Company
· Address 1
· Address 2
· City
· State
· Country
· Zip Code
· Phone 
· Fax

[image: Graphical user interface, text, application

Description automatically generated]
[bookmark: _heading=h.2szc72q]Rooms

Rooms are assigned to buildings and are the third and lowest tier in the location hierarchy.  Assets must be assigned at the room level for the purposes of taking a physical inventory and for checking in items.

Room details may include: 

· Room ID (required and immutable)
· Room Name
· Building
· Phone

[image: Graphical user interface, application

Description automatically generated]

If using a supported barcode label printer, Room ID labels can be printed from the Rooms screen.

To print labels, check the boxes next to the desired rooms.

Then click the [image: Icon

Description automatically generated] icon and select the desired Printer and Label Template.  

A preview of the labels to be printed will display in addition to a count of the total number of labels to be printed.  

Click Print to print the labels.

[bookmark: _heading=h.184mhaj]Asset Data

Users can assign asset metadata dropdown fields in RedBeam as Departments, People, Projects, Asset Types, Manufacturers, Models, Vendors, Accounts, Conditions, and Statuses and five custom dropdown fields.

[bookmark: _heading=h.3s49zyc]Departments

Unlike Company, Building and Room which are physical locations where assets may be found, Departments are non-location-based groupings of assets that designate which division in an organization is responsible for the asset.  Assets in the same location may be assigned to different departments.

Department details may include:

· Department Name
· Address 1
· Address 2
· City
· State
· Country
· Zip Code
· Phone 
· Fax

[image: Graphical user interface, text, application

Description automatically generated]
[bookmark: _heading=h.279ka65]People

People are individuals to whom assets may be assigned or checked out to. People details may include:

· Name – This view-only field is what will display in the Person drop-down throughout the application user interface.  It is created when the record is first saved and is a combination of:  Last Name, First Name, Middle Name, Person ID.
· First Name
· Middle Name
· Last Name
· Email
· Job Title
· Person ID
· Address 1
· Address 2
· City
· State
· Country
· Zip Code
· Phone 
· Mobile
· Fax

[image: Graphical user interface, application

Description automatically generated]


If using a supported barcode label printer, Person ID labels can be printed from the People screen.

To print labels, check the boxes next to the desired people.

Then click the [image: Icon

Description automatically generated] icon and select the desired Printer and Label Template.  

A preview of the labels to be printed will display in addition to a count of the total number of labels to be printed.  

Click Print to print the labels.

[bookmark: _heading=h.meukdy]Projects

Projects can be assigned to assets on the Details page during the Check Out process.

[image: A picture containing graphical user interface

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.36ei31r]Asset Types

Asset Types are categories that generally describe an asset. 

[image: A picture containing graphical user interface

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.1ljsd9k]Manufacturers

Manufacturers are companies who produce or manufacture assets. Manufacturer details include: 

· Manufacturer
· Address 1
· Address 2
· City
· State
· Country
· Zip Code
· Phone 
· Fax

[image: Graphical user interface, text, application

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.45jfvxd]Models

A Model is a name given by a manufacturer to a type of product to help identify it. 

[image: Graphical user interface

Description automatically generated with low confidence]

[bookmark: _heading=h.2koq656]Vendors

Vendors are companies from whom assets are purchased. Vendor details include:

· Vendor
· Address 1
· Address 2
· City
· State
· Country
· Zip Code
· Phone 
· Fax

[image: Graphical user interface, text, application

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.zu0gcz]Accounts

Accounts can be used to record financial groupings such as G/L accounts, cost centers or grant numbers. 

[image: A picture containing shape

Description automatically generated]
[bookmark: _heading=h.3jtnz0s]Conditions

The Condition of an asset is a subjective measure of the health or useful life of an asset.  

Typical asset conditions include “New”, “Good”, “Fair” or “Poor”, but could be step up as any value that reflects how an asset’s condition is measured.

[image: A picture containing graphical user interface

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.1yyy98l]Statuses

The Status of an item indicates how or if it is being used.  Common statuses include “Active”, “Inactive”, “Out for Repair” or “Retired”.

[image: A picture containing shape

Description automatically generated]
[bookmark: _heading=h.4iylrwe]Custom Fields

In addition to the user definable free text, date, and toggle fields in the Custom tab on the asset record, five custom drop downs are also available.  Values for these drop downs are entered under Custom Fields.

To change the name of custom fields, see the Caption Override section of this document.


[image: Graphical user interface

Description automatically generated with medium confidence]
[bookmark: _heading=h.2y3w247]Label Printing

Label Printing allows users set up a compatible label printer, create label templates and print sequential labels.

[bookmark: _heading=h.1d96cc0]Printer Setup Instructions

Before labels can be printed from RedBeam, the printer must be connected to a network and the IP address will need to be configured within RedBeam.
1. Once you have tags loaded into your printer, connect a network cable to the rear of the printer.
2. Connect the other end of the network cable into an available port on your network.
3. Plug your power adapter into the rear of the tag printer and plug the power cable into an available AC outlet. 
4. Power the tag printer on by pressing and holding the power button for about 5 seconds and then release the power button.
5. Once the tag printer has finished powering on, press and hold the Feed and Cancel buttons for two seconds and then release.  This will print out a configuration page as shown below.  Please note that by default, a new tag printer will obtain an IP address via DHCP.
[image: A screen shot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
6. Download the Zebra print utility here. 
7. Right click on that downloaded file name zebra-browser-print-windows-v131445(.exe) and select Properties > Compatibility > Change high DPI settings.
[image: A screenshot of a computer program

Description automatically generated]
8. Check both boxes and select System from the dropdown. Then click Ok, and Ok again. 
[image: A screenshot of a computer program

Description automatically generated]
 
9. Double click the file zebra-browser-print-windows-v131445(.exe) to start the installation and click Next until you get to install. Then click Install. Make sure to keep the box checked for Launch Zebra Browser Print before clicking Finish.
[image: A screen shot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
10. You will receive a message that security needs to be accepted. Click OK.
[image: A screenshot of a computer error message

Description automatically generated]
11. Then you will see a webpage showing your connection isn't private. Click Advanced and click Continue to localhost.
[image: A screenshot of a computer error message

Description automatically generated]
12. Select Yes to give your computer access to the Zebra printer.
[image: A computer screen shot of a computer error

Description automatically generated]
13. Open your task tray at the bottom right and select Browser Print.
[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
14. Under Added Devices, select Manage.
[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
12. Enter any printer name as you would like it to appear. Then enter the printer's IP address (from step 5) for Device Address and click Add.
[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
13. Login to your RedBeam account and go to the Assets page.
14. Check the box for any asset and click the Printer [image: ]  icon. 
15. Select the printer from the dropdown.
[image: A screen shot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
16. Click Yes to allow RedBeam access to your Zebra printer.
[image: A screen shot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
Your printer is now configured to print barcode labels from RedBeam. 

[bookmark: _heading=h.3x8tuzt]Label Templates

To create a Label Templates, click the [image: A picture containing text, first-aid kit, ball

Description automatically generated] button and enter a Template Name that is representative of the type of label being created (i.e. My Company Asset Label).

To add content to the label, click the [image: A picture containing text, first-aid kit, ball

Description automatically generated] button in the Label Content section and choose from Fixed Text, From Field or Barcode.

Choosing Fixed Text allows the user to enter a line of text that will always appear on the label.

Choosing From Field allows the user to choose a data field that will be populated on the label based on information in the Asset, Room or Person record selected to print.

Choosing Barcode allows the user to populate the label with a barcode and its corresponding human readable value.

Click Save to save the label format.


[image: Graphical user interface, text, application, Teams

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.2ce457m]Sequential Printing

It is common for users implementing an asset tracking system for the first time to start from scratch without barcodes or Asset ID’s.

If this is the case, it is to print a series of sequential labels.  Users can then go from asset to asset, apply the next label in the series, scan the barcode and enter information about that asset into RedBeam. 

To print sequential labels from the Sequential Printing screen, enter the starting number (i.e. 100) in the Start field and the ending number (i.e. 199) in the End field.  Then select a Printer and a Label Template.  A preview of the labels will display.  Click Print to print the labels. 

There are several other options to choose from when printing sequentially.  

To add a prefix to all the labels being printed (i.e. ABC), enter the prefix in the Prefix field.  Labels starting at 100 will print as ABC100, ABC101 and so on.

The increment can be changed to something other than 1 by changing the value in the Update field.  When this value is 1, labels starting at 100 will increment one at a time (i.e. 100, 101, etc.).  If this value is changed to 2, as an example, the labels will increment 2 at a time (i.e. 100, 102, etc.).

To keep asset labels all the same number of digits, enter the number of digits desired in the Pad to Maximum Length of field.  If this value is 4, as an example, labels starting at 100 will print as 0100, 0101, etc.

[image: Graphical user interface, application

Description automatically generated]
[bookmark: _heading=h.rjefff]Caption Override

Caption Override allows Admin users to configure the titles of the custom fields. 

Type the desired title in the desired position and click Save. 

[image: ]










[bookmark: _heading=h.3bj1y38]API

RedBeam provides RESTful API’s that can be used to integrate with other systems.

API’s can be accessed under the API tab.

[image: Graphical user interface, text, application

Description automatically generated]












[bookmark: _heading=h.1qoc8b1]Access
The Access tab contains the option to add Users and create custom user Roles.


[bookmark: _heading=h.4anzqyu]Users
Users may be added to the system up to the number of licenses purchased.

To create a User, click the [image: ] button and enter:

· First Name
· Last Name
· Email
· Role

Users assigned the “Administrator” role have full access to the system features.

Users assigned the “User” role will not have access to Manage inventories, Users, APIs, Caption Override, Shared Saved Filters, Label Templates or the ability to delete Setup information.

Apart from the two default roles, Admin and User, you may create additional roles with specified access in the Roles tab, explained in the sections below. 

[image: Graphical user interface

Description automatically generated with medium confidence]

Click Save to create the User.  Once saved, the new user will receive an email with a 48 hour link that will allow them to create their password and log in to the system.

To edit or delete a User, select the User by clicking on it in the grid and make the desired changes.

Deleting a user will prevent the deleted user from accessing the system and free up a user license.

[bookmark: _heading=h.2pta16n]Roles

The Roles tab enables Admin, and those assigned access to the Roles tab, to create custom roles with specified access to pages, features and views dependent upon device.

To create a new role from scratch, click the [image: A green circle with a white cross

Description automatically generated] button. 

To create a new role from a copy of an existing role, select the desired role from the grid and click the [image: ] button. 

Create the title of the new role under “Role Name” and write short details about the role under “Description.”

An Overview of the role-creation feature will initially be displayed, explaining that from this window, you may enable or disable the role’s access to menu pages, functions within each page, and viewership on different sized screens.

From this display, you can Enable or Disable a user role from receiving automatic access to new RedBeam features. If a No/Yes toggle described in the sections below is set to a “middle state” of neither yes or no, this Enabled or Disabled toggle will provide the default selection: Enabled for Yes and Disabled for No.

View documentation, detailing new RedBeam features in the Release Notes section of the RedBeam Knowledge Base.

The Overview window also includes the legend:

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

Click on the icons beside each page-name to cycle through them and assign whether the new user role has full visibility of the page, no visibility of the page, visibility of the page only on desktop/tablet, or visibility of the page only on mobile devices.

Click on any of the page-name tabs in this window to get started and unselect the tab to return to the Overview.

[image: A screenshot of a phone

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.14ykbeg]Dashboard
The Dashboard is only available to view on desktop/tablet. Configure the icon to [image: ] for the user to access the page and [image: ] to hide it for this user role.

From the dashboard, a user with access to do so can export data as XLSX, XLS, CSV, HTML and PDF for the assets by their asset type and the assets by building. 

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

You may choose to enable or disable these functions for this role with the No/Yes toggles.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
[bookmark: _heading=h.3oy7u29]Update
The Update page is only available to view on mobile devices. Configure the icon to [image: ] for the user to access the page and [image: ] to hide it for this user role.

From the Update page, a user can delete an asset, create a copy of an asset, edit an asset and delete attachments. Users can also have visibility of asset Details, Accounting information, Checked Out details, Custom fields, Maintenance logs, Attachments and asset History.

You may choose to enable or disable these functions for this role with the No/Yes toggles.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.243i4a2]Assets
The Assets database is only available to view on desktop/tablet. Configure the icon to [image: ] for the user to access the page and [image: ] to hide it from the user.

From the Assets page, users can import, export, print labels and mass delete with the following icons.
[image: ]
User can customize columns for their personal use with the [image: ] icon, create an asset with the [image: A green circle with a white cross

Description automatically generated]button, and delete, copy and update a record with the following buttons.
[image: A blue rectangle with white text

Description automatically generated]



From this page, users can also click into an asset record from the grid and view its information by tab.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

You may choose to enable or disable these functions for this role with the No/Yes toggles.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
[bookmark: _heading=h.j8sehv]Transactions
The Transactions page may be available to view on desktop/tablet and mobile devices. Configure the icon to [image: ] for the user to access the page via desktop/tablet,  [image: ] for the user to access the page only via mobile devices, [image: ]  to configure user access of this page for all devices, or  [image: ] hide the page for this user role. 

Within the Transactions page there are two subpages: Check Out and Check In.

[image: A grey background with white text

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.338fx5o]Check Out
The Check Out page may be available to view on desktop/tablet and mobile devices. Configure the icon to [image: ] for the user to access the page via desktop/tablet,  [image: ] for the user to access the page only via mobile devices, [image: ]  to configure user access of this page for all devices, or  [image: ] hide the page for this user role. 

From the Check Out page, users can check out assets to a Person within the organization for short-term or long-term use, applying additional information regarding the transaction on the Details pane including Due Date, Reference #, Project, Location, and Notes. 

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

You may choose to enable or disable these functions for this role with the No/Yes toggles.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.1idq7dh]Check In
The Check In page may be available to view on desktop/tablet and mobile devices. Configure the icon to [image: ] for the user to access the page via desktop/tablet,  [image: ] for the user to access the page only via mobile devices, [image: ]  to configure user access of this page for all devices, or  [image: ] hide the page for this user role.

From the Check In page, users can check in previously checked out assets after selecting a Location. This will update the location of the asset record once saved. From the Details pane, additional information about the transaction can be added in the Notes field. 

[image: A white rectangular object with black text

Description automatically generated]


You may choose to enable or disable these functions for this role with the No/Yes toggles.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]


[bookmark: _heading=h.42ddq1a]Inventory
The Inventory page is available to be viewed on desktop/tablet and mobile devices. Configure the icon to [image: ] to allow users on desktop/tablet and mobile devices to access the page, [image: ] to allow only desktop/tablet users access, [image: ] to allow only mobile devices access, and [image: ] to deny desktop/tablet and mobile users access to the page.

Within the Inventory page there are two subpages: Manage and Take

[image: A grey background with white text

Description automatically generated]
[bookmark: _heading=h.2hio093]Manage
The Manage page allows users to view Active and or Closed inventories. 

The Active pane is only available to be viewed on desktop/tablet. Configure the icon to [image: ] for the user to access the page and [image: ] to hide it from the user.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

Users can open new inventory sessions by clicking the [image: A green circle with a white cross

Description automatically generated] button from the Active page, close an inventory session in its Details pane and update Asset Inclusion Criteria.
[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated] [image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

You may choose to enable or disable these functions for this role with the No/Yes toggles.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

Users can view a high-level overview of closed inventory session on the Closed pane. 

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

A closed inventory’s Details and Asset Inclusion Criteria can be viewed by clicking on the inventory name in the grid. 

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]


[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

Closed inventories can be deleted by clicking the [image: A red sign with white text

Description automatically generated] button located in the bottom right corner of the Details and Asset Inclusion Criteria panes.

You may choose to enable or disable these functions for this role with the No/Yes toggles.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.wnyagw]Take
The Take page is available to be viewed on desktop/tablet and mobile devices. Configure the icon to [image: ] to allow users on desktop/tablet and mobile devices to access the page, [image: ] to allow only desktop/tablet users access, [image: ] to allow only mobile devices access, and [image: ] to deny desktop/tablet and mobile users access to the page.

From the Take page, users can update an asset by marking it as Found as well as update other Asset information found in the Details, Accounting, Custom, Maintenance and Attachments panes of the Asset. Users can also view if the asset is currently Checked Out as well as the asset’s History.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
You may choose to enable or disable these functions for this role with the No/Yes toggles.

[image: ]



[bookmark: _heading=h.3gnlt4p]Reports
The Reports page and its five subpages: All Assets, Checked Out Assets, Checked In Assets, Transactions, and Inventory are only available to be viewed on desktop/tablet. Configure the icons to [image: ] for the user to access the pages and [image: ] to hide it from the user.
[image: A screenshot of a screen

Description automatically generated]

Each Report displays a Filter By tab and Saved Filters tab. 

Users can save shared saved filters with the [image: ] icon and personal saved filters with the [image: ] icon on the Filter By tab. Shared saved filters can be seen and used by all users in the account with access to the Saved Filters tab. Saved filters, whether shared or personal, allow a user to save a set of filter criteria.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
Users can remove saved filters by selecting the saved filter and clicking the  [image: ] icon on the Saved Filters tab.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]



Users can customize column order and visibility for personal viewership by browser with the  [image: ] icon, and can export reports with the [image: ] icon.


You may choose to enable or disable these functions for this role with the No/Yes toggles.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]


[bookmark: _heading=h.1vsw3ci]Setup
The Setup page and its five subpages: Locations, Asset Data, Label Printing, Caption Override, and API are only available to be viewed on desktop/tablet. Configure the icons to [image: ] for the user to access the pages and [image: ] to hide it from the user. By default, the Caption Override and API are hidden from the new user. 

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
[bookmark: _heading=h.4fsjm0b]Locations
From the Locations sections, users can add and edit physical locations where assets can be assigned. RedBeam utilizes a three-tier nested hierarchy system of Company, Building and Room where a Room must belong to a Building which must belong to a Company.

Within each of the Companies, Buildings and Rooms pages, users can import location records with the [image: ]icon, export location records with the  [image: ] icon, and delete location records with the [image: ] icon. From the Rooms page, users can print Room ID labels with the [image: ] icon.

Users can manually create new locations with the  [image: A green circle with a white cross

Description automatically generated] button.
Users can click into a location record to edit its Details with the [image: A green rectangle with white text

Description automatically generated] button once the updates are made, or users can delete the record with the [image: A red sign with white text

Description automatically generated] button. 


[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

Users can view the history of the location record with the History pane.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

You may choose to enable or disable these functions for this role with the No/Yes toggles.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]


[bookmark: _heading=h.2uxtw84]Asset Data
From the Asset Data section, users can add and edit metadata dropdown options for the following fields: Departments, People, Projects, Asset Types, Manufacturers, Models, Vendors, Accounts, Conditions, and Statuses and five custom dropdown fields.
[image: A screenshot of a phone

Description automatically generated]

Within each of the pages, users can import records with the [image: ]icon, export location records with the  [image: ] icon, and delete location records with the [image: ] icon. From the People page, users can print Person ID labels with the [image: ] icon. 

Users can manually create new records with the  [image: A green circle with a white cross

Description automatically generated] button.
Users can click into a Department, Person, Manufacturer, and Vendor record to edit its Details with the [image: A green rectangle with white text

Description automatically generated] button once the updates are made, or users can delete the record with the [image: A red sign with white text

Description automatically generated] button. 


[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

You may choose to enable or disable these functions for this role with the No/Yes toggles.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
[bookmark: _heading=h.1a346fx]Label Printing
From the Label Printing page, users can access the Label Templates and Sequential Printing subpages.
[bookmark: _heading=h.3u2rp3q]Label Templates
From the Label Templates page, users can create new label templates with the [image: A green circle with a white cross

Description automatically generated] button, edit a label template with the [image: A green rectangle with white text

Description automatically generated] button after updating the record, and delete a label template with the  [image: A red sign with white text

Description automatically generated] button.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

You may choose to enable or disable these functions for this role with the No/Yes toggles.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.2981zbj]Sequential Printing
From the Sequential Printing page, users can print a select number of labels with a preferred label template.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
[bookmark: _heading=h.odc9jc]Caption Override
From the Caption Override page, users can configure the titles of the custom fields.

[image: A white background with blue text

Description automatically generated]

You may choose to enable or disable this function for this role with the No/Yes toggle.
[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.38czs75]Access
The Access pages are available to be viewed on desktop/tablet and mobile devices. Configure the icon to [image: ] to allow users on desktop/tablet and mobile devices to access the page, [image: ] to allow only desktop/tablet users access, [image: ] to allow only mobile devices access, and [image: ] to deny desktop/tablet and mobile users access to the page.

Within the Access page there are two subpages: Users and Roles. 

[image: A grey background with white text

Description automatically generated]
[bookmark: _heading=h.1nia2ey]Users
From the Users page, users can add a new user with the [image: A green circle with a white cross

Description automatically generated] button, click on a user in the grid to edit it with the [image: A green rectangle with white text

Description automatically generated] button after updating the record and delete it by clicking the [image: A red sign with white text

Description automatically generated]button.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
You may choose to enable or disable these functions for this role with the No/Yes toggles.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.47hxl2r]Roles
From the Roles page, users can create a new custom user role with the [image: A green circle with a white cross

Description automatically generated], create a copy of a role from an existing role by clicking on the role proceeded by the [image: ] button, can edit a role by clicking the [image: A green rectangle with white text

Description automatically generated] button after updating the record, and can delete a role by clicking the [image: A red sign with white text

Description automatically generated] button.

If updating a role that is already assigned to a user, the user should log out and log back in again while online for the updates to take effect.


[image: A white screen with black text

Description automatically generated]

You may choose to enable or disable these functions for this role with the No/Yes toggles.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]















[bookmark: _heading=h.2mn7vak]Mobile Functions

Users can access the application on a mobile device through a compatible web browser by going to redbeam.com and clicking Login or by going directly to app.redbeam.com.

On the Login screen, users can enter their login credentials.  If forgotten, users can reset their passwords form this screen.

        [image: Graphical user interface, application, Teams

Description automatically generated]      

The mobile Menu displays the mobile functions including Update, Transactions, and Inventory.

[image: Graphical user interface, text

Description automatically generated]
[bookmark: _heading=h.11si5id]Update 

The Update function is used to create, edit, view, or delete assets.

To create an asset, scan or enter a new Asset ID.  To edit an existing asset, scan or enter an existing Asset ID.  If using a mobile device with a camera, the camera can also scan a barcode by clicking on the [image: Text, icon

Description automatically generated] icon.


[image: A picture containing background pattern

Description automatically generated]
For convenience, the system will suggest one number higher than the highest Asset ID in the system for a new asset.  This can be overwritten.  The only required field to create an asset is the Asset ID field. 

When done entering asset information, click the Save button to create the asset.

A copy of an existing asset can be made by clicking the Copy button.

To delete the asset, click the Delete button.  A warning message will display prior to deletion.

To edit an existing asset, click the asset record in the grid.  Assets in the grid can be searched using the [image: ] icon.


[bookmark: _heading=h.3ls5o66]Details

Enter asset information under the Details tab including:

· Asset ID – This is the number used to uniquely identify the asset.  For barcode scanning to work properly, this complete number (including any leading zeros) should be encoded in printed barcodes used to tag the assets.
· Description – This is a description of the asset.
· Company – This is the company to which the asset is assigned.
· Building – This is the building in which the asset is located.
· Room – This is the room in which the asset is located.  Selecting a room is required when taking an inventory.
· Department – This is the department to which the asset belongs.
· Asset Type – This is the asset category that generally describes the asset.
· Person – This is the person to whom the asset is assigned.
· Serial # – This is the serial number of the asset.  If an asset barcode is damaged or not visible, the user can scan or enter the serial number while updating or taking an inventory of the asset.
· Status – This is the status of the asset.
· Manufacturer – This is the manufacturer of the asset.
· Model – This is the model number of the asset.
· Condition – This is the condition of the asset.
· Notes – This is a free text field for additional information about the asset.
· Active – This is a Yes/No field.  Assets marked as inactive, will not show in an Inventory or in Check In or Check Out transactions.

[image: Graphical user interface, application

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.20xfydz]Accounting

Enter asset information under the Accounting tab including:

· PO # – This is the number of the purchase order on which the asset was purchased.
· Vendor – This is the vendor from whom the asset what purchased.
· Account – This is the financial reference account under which the asset was purchased.
· Acquisition Date – This is the date on which the asset was purchased.
· Cost – This is the price paid for the asset.
· Recovery Period in Year – This is the period during which an asset is depreciated.
· Scrap Value – This is the value an asset can be sold for once it is fully depreciated.
· Depreciated Value – This is a calculated value that represents the cost minus the scrap value minus the amount deprecated.
· Amount Depreciated – This is a calculated value that represents the amount of the asset’s value that has been depreciated.  One month of the asset’s value is depreciated at the end of the first full month since the asset was acquired and subsequently at the end of each month after that until the asset is fully depreciated.  The scrap value is subtracted from the cost prior to calculating depreciation.
· Warranty # – This the number associated with the asset’s warranty.
· Warranty Start Date – This the date that the asset’s warranty begins.
· Warranty End Date – This the date that the asset’s warranty ends.
· Lease # – This the number associated with the asset’s lease.
· Lease Start Date – This the date that the asset’s lease begins.
· Lease End Date – This the date that the asset’s lease ends.

[image: Graphical user interface, application

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.4kx3h1s]Checked Out

The Checked Out tab shows information about the asset if it is actively checked out.  Check out information includes:

· Checked Out To – This is the Person the asset is checked out to.
· Checked Out Date – This is the data and time the asset was checked out.
· Reference # - This is the Reference # entered in the Check Out transaction.
· Project – This is the Project entered in the Check Out transaction.
· Due Date - This is the Due Date entered in the Check Out transaction.

[image: Graphical user interface, text, application, email

Description automatically generated]



[bookmark: _heading=h.302dr9l]Custom

The Custom tab has additional free text, drop down, date and toggle fields if needed.

[image: Graphical user interface, application

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.1f7o1he]History

A full history of changes to an asset are displayed in the History tab.

       
[bookmark: _heading=h.3z7bk57]Transactions

The Transactions tab allows the user to check items in and out to People.  This person the asset is checked out to can be different than the person the asset is assigned to in the Details section of the asset record.
[bookmark: _heading=h.2eclud0]Check Out

To check an item out to a Person, go to the Check Out function under Transactions.

Select the Person the assets will be checked out to in the To field.  If using a mobile barcode scanner, a Person ID barcode can also be scanned.  

Next, enter the Asset ID of the first asset to be checked out and click the check mark to add it to the check out grid.  If using a mobile barcode scanner or camera, scan the barcode of the first asset.  If the mobile scanner is programmed to perform a carriage return after each scan, the asset will automatically be added to the grid.  If using a mobile device with a camera, the camera can also scan a barcode by clicking on the [image: Text, icon

Description automatically generated] icon.

Continue to scan any additional assets for this transaction.  

Click the X next to the asset in the grid to remove it.

A total count of the assets in the transaction is displayed on the screen.  

[image: Graphical user interface, text, application, chat or text message

Description automatically generated]

If desired, additional information about the transaction can be added in the Details tab.  The detail fields include:

· Due Date – The date an asset is due to be checked back in.
· Reference Number – A number the user wants associated with the transaction.
· Company – The Company to which the asset should be moved during the transaction.
· Building - The Building to which the asset should be moved during the transaction.
· Room - The Room to which the asset should be moved during the transaction.
· Project – The Project the transaction is associated with.
· Notes – Any notes for the transaction.

[image: Graphical user interface, application

Description automatically generated]

When done, click the Check Out button to complete the transaction.  Information about the Person the asset is checked out to will display in the Checked Out section of the asset record.

If an asset is checked out, it can be checked out to another Person without it first having to be checked back in.
[bookmark: _heading=h.thw4kt]Check In

To check in an item, go to the Check In tab under Transactions.

Select the Company, Building and Room the assets will be checked in to.  Once these values are selected the first time, they will be remembered in the same browser until changed.

Next, enter the Asset ID of the first asset to be checked in and click the check mark to add it to the check in grid.  If using a mobile barcode scanner or camera, scan the barcode of the first asset.  If the mobile scanner is programmed to perform a carriage return after each scan, the asset will automatically be added to the grid.  If using a mobile device with a camera, the camera can also scan a barcode by clicking on the [image: Text, icon

Description automatically generated] icon.

Continue to scan any additional assets for this transaction.  

Click the X next to the asset in the grid to remove it.

A total count of the assets in the transaction is displayed on the screen. 

[image: Graphical user interface, text, application

Description automatically generated]

If an asset is entered or scanned into a location other than the one it was previously found in, a message will pop up indicating this.  Continuing will assign the asset to the new location.

[image: Shape

Description automatically generated with low confidence]

If desired, additional information about the transaction can be added in the Details tab.  The detail fields include:

· Notes – Any notes for the transaction.

[image: Shape, square

Description automatically generated with medium confidence]

When done, click the Check In button to complete the transaction.  

If an asset is checked in, it can be checked in again without having to be checked out.



[bookmark: _heading=h.3dhjn8m]Inventory

To use the Inventory functions on the mobile device, an inventory must first be opened in the full application on a PC or laptop under Manage inventory.  Once an inventory is open, mobile users can use the Take function to record assets as found.
[bookmark: _heading=h.1smtxgf]Take

When taking a physical inventory, users will go from room to room in a building and scan or enter each asset found.  This is much easier and more efficient using a purpose-built mobile device with a built-in barcode scanner.  

RedBeam recommends using the mobile Take function for this process.  However, users can take an inventory on a PC or laptop by navigating to the Take tab. 

A list of all assets will display in the grid until location values are selected.  

Select the Company, Building and Room where the assets to be scanned or entered are found.  If only one Company exists, only the Building and Room fields will display.  

Once the Room is selected, only the assets in that Room will be displayed with Unfound assets defaulted to the top of the list.  This gives the user an idea of the assets they should look for during the inventory.  

[image: Table

Description automatically generated]

A user can type or use the mobile barcode scanner to scan the Asset ID or Serial #.  If using a mobile device with a camera, the camera can also scan a barcode by clicking on the [image: Text, icon

Description automatically generated] icon.  Please note that the Asset ID and Serial # are case sensitive.  

Once entered or scanned, the asset details will display.  A user can make any other changes needed to the Asset (i.e. assignment to a new Person or Department) and then click Save to mark the asset as Found. 

[image: Graphical user interface

Description automatically generated with medium confidence]

They can then scan the next asset in the room and repeat the process until all assets found in that room are updated.

After moving to the next room, the user changes the room value to the new location and then scans the assets in the next room and so on.

If the asset was found in a different room than the system expected, a message will notify the user and give them a choice to update the Room value to the new room or to keep the previous Room value.  

[image: A picture containing text

Description automatically generated]

If the asset is new to the system, a message will notify the user and ask if they want to add the asset.  They can enter the new Asset ID and other relevant data and click Save to both create the asset and mark it as found.

[image: A picture containing text

Description automatically generated]

For many users implementing an asset tracking system for the first time, this is a good way to get initial asset data into the system.  Often, new users will order pre-printed, sequential barcode labels, peel off the first label, tag the first asset, scan the barcode, and enter the asset information.  This process is then repeated until all assets are tagged and entered in the system.

[bookmark: _heading=h.4cmhg48]Mobile RFID Functions

In order to use the mobile RFID functions, the RedBeam RFID mobile application must first be installed on a compatible mobile device. This application installation is different from how a user would access RedBeam as stated in the previous sections of this user manual.

To access RedBeam with the mobile RFID functions, a user will need the latest version of the RedBeam native application which they should receive as a QR code from the customer support team. The QR code is linked to the specific download needed to install the application.

Next, RFID scanning must be enabled on the device in correspondence with the application. To ensure this, navigate to the “Settings” on the device, and click on “Key Programmer.” Make sure that the “rear button” option is set to “Button_16.”

[image: ]

For users in the United States, RFID frequency should be configured correctly. For those in other countries, make sure that the RedBeam application is closed and navigate to an application on the device called 123RFID. Go to Settings, Regulatory and then select your region so that the device knows which frequencies it can transmit on. After configuring this appropriately, ensure that you close the 123RFID application as only one application can communicate with the RFID engine at a time.

[image: ]

Open the RedBeam application and see the Login screen where users can enter their login credentials.  

        [image: A screenshot of a login screen

Description automatically generated]      


The mobile Menu displays the mobile functions including Update, Inventory, and Assign RFID.
[image: A screenshot of a phone

Description automatically generated]



Prior to using RedBeam to take audit inventory of assets, users will need to log assets into the system. 

For a barcoding solution, users can scan barcoded assets into the system through the Update page, upload them in the desktop view, or create them manually in the desktop view. 

For the RedBeam RFID configuration, users will need to log assets by their Asset ID as well as their RFID Tag ID. The Asset ID is the unique number associated with a barcode. The Tag ID is the serial number within the RFID tag that was created at the time that the tag was produced by its manufacturer. This Tag ID is inherently unique amongst each RFID tag. 

Whereas some systems use a process called encoding in order to assign RFID tags to assets, RedBeam utilizes the pre-configured Tag ID that is already built into each RFID tag. In order to tie RFID tags to assets, RedBeam allows users to “Assign” Tag IDs to Asset IDs. 

If a user’s assets are already tagged with both barcodes and RFID tags prior to using RedBeam, contact the RedBeam team to run a Tag ID migration.
If a user is tagging assets for the first time, navigate to the Assign RFID tab. This will be the first step in setting up your system to prepare for using RFID technology to take your audit inventory and make changes to your assets.

[bookmark: _heading=h.2rrrqc1]Assign RFID

The Assign RFID function is used to assign an RFID tag to an asset with its Asset ID.  

Adjust the strength of the power slider to minimize or maximize the read of the RFID scan depending on the distance between the device and the tag. To assign one RFID tag to one Asset ID, a user will need the power slider set relatively low, and will need to create distance between the other RFID tags and the one intended to be assigned. 

The next step in assigning a tag to an asset is to type or barcode scan the Asset ID of the asset in the Asset ID field.  To scan a barcode, squeeze either the left and/or right buttons on the sides of the mobile computer. After entering the Asset ID, click [image: A green sign with white text

Description automatically generated].

If successful, the user will be presented with a ‘Tag Association Successful!’ message. Now, the asset is uniquely identified with an Asset ID and the RFID Tag which is tied to that Asset ID.

[image: A screenshot of a phone

Description automatically generated]


Once all of the assets are associated with a unique RFID tag, a user can begin to use the RFID technology to take inventory or detect assets in order to create them in the system, edit them, view them or delete them.




[bookmark: _heading=h.16x20ju]Update

To create, edit, view or delete assets, navigate to the Update page. 

[image: A screenshot of a phone

Description automatically generated]

To detect multiple assets at once using RFID, users should first adjust the RFID power slider by clicking on the blue icon with the connection and arrow symbol. Adjust the strength of the power slider to minimize or maximize the read of the RFID scan depending on the distance between the device and the tag(s).

[image: ]


A user can read only assigned tags or allow the RFID reader to show unassigned tags by toggling the “Show Unknown Tags” button at the bottom of the screen.

When a user is ready to activate the RFID scan, press the trigger button on the handle of the RFID sled. Adjust the power slider as necessary in order to scan the desired tags. 

[image: ]

The distance at which the RFID scan can be read is dependent on the types of tags, the environment, and how the assets are stored in correspondence to tag position. 

RFID tags cannot be read if blocked by metal or water. People, as we are mostly made of water, can hinder the read if blocking the tags.

For advice on tag types and asset storage in accordance with how a user desires tags to be read, contact the RedBeam team with pictures of the environment and the assets.

Once the trigger is pressed, the Asset IDs and/or Unknown Tags will appear in the grid. Click on an asset to make changes to its metadata and click the Save button once done, make a copy of the asset by clicking the Copy button, or delete the asset by clicking the Delete button. 

A warning message will display prior to deletion.

To create an asset, scan or enter a new Asset ID to pull up the Asset Details, Accounting and Custom tabs. Make all desired changes. 

If the new asset or an existing asset is not associated with an RFID tag yet, when a user views the Asset Details, Accounting and Custom tabs, the user will see a toggle button called Assign Tag beside the Cancel and Save buttons at the bottom of the screen. 

[image: ]

To assign this asset to an RFID tag from this screen, have the desired RFID tag in the vicinity of the reader and make sure that the Assign Tag toggle is set to the right. The user should see that when activated, this toggle will appear light blue and the words “Assign Tag” will appear in black. Click Save. The RFID power slider will appear. Adjust as necessary and press the trigger on the RFID sled or click the blue icon below the power slider to activate the read. 

[image: ]

If successfully associated, the user will see a message saying “Assigning Tag ID.”

[image: ]

[bookmark: _heading=h.3qwpj7n]Details

Enter asset information under the Details tab including:

· Asset ID – This is the number used to uniquely identify the asset.  For barcode scanning to work properly, this complete number (including any leading zeros) should be encoded in printed barcodes used to tag the assets.
· Description – This is a description of the asset.
· Company – This is the company to which the asset is assigned.
· Building – This is the building in which the asset is located.
· Room – This is the room in which the asset is located.  Selecting a room is required when taking an inventory.
· Department – This is the department to which the asset belongs.
· Asset Type – This is the asset category that generally describes the asset.
· Person – This is the person to whom the asset is assigned.
· Serial # – This is the serial number of the asset.  If an asset barcode is damaged or not visible, the user can scan or enter the serial number while updating or taking an inventory of the asset.
· Status – This is the status of the asset.
· Manufacturer – This is the manufacturer of the asset.
· Model – This is the model number of the asset.
· Condition – This is the condition of the asset.
· Notes – This is a free text field for additional information about the asset.
· Active – This is a Yes/No field.  Assets marked as inactive, will not show in an Inventory or in Check In or Check Out transactions.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.261ztfg]Accounting

Enter asset information under the Accounting tab including:

· PO # – This is the number of the purchase order on which the asset was purchased.
· Vendor – This is the vendor from whom the asset what purchased.
· Account – This is the financial reference account under which the asset was purchased.
· Acquisition Date – This is the date on which the asset was purchased.
· Cost – This is the price paid for the asset.
· Recovery Period in Year – This is the period during which an asset is depreciated.
· Scrap Value – This is the value an asset can be sold for once it is fully depreciated.
· Depreciated Value – This is a calculated value that represents the cost minus the scrap value minus the amount deprecated.
· Amount Depreciated – This is a calculated value that represents the amount of the asset’s value that has been depreciated.  One month of the asset’s value is depreciated at the end of the first full month since the asset was acquired and subsequently at the end of each month after that until the asset is fully depreciated.  The scrap value is subtracted from the cost prior to calculating depreciation.
· Warranty # – This the number associated with the asset’s warranty.
· Warranty Start Date – This the date that the asset’s warranty begins.
· Warranty End Date – This the date that the asset’s warranty ends.
· Lease # – This the number associated with the asset’s lease.
· Lease Start Date – This the date that the asset’s lease begins.
· Lease End Date – This the date that the asset’s lease ends.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.l7a3n9]Checked Out

The Checked Out tab is only available through viewing an existing asset and shows information if the asset is actively checked out.  Check out information includes:

· Checked Out To – This is the Person the asset is checked out to.
· Checked Out Date – This is the data and time the asset was checked out.
· Reference # - This is the Reference # entered in the Check Out transaction.
· Project – This is the Project entered in the Check Out transaction.
· Due Date - This is the Due Date entered in the Check Out transaction.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]



[bookmark: _heading=h.356xmb2]Custom

The Custom tab has additional free text, drop down, date and toggle fields if needed.

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

[bookmark: _heading=h.1kc7wiv]History

A full history of changes to an asset are displayed in the History tab. The History tab is only available through viewing an existing asset.

       
[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]
[bookmark: _heading=h.44bvf6o]Inventory

To use the Inventory functions on the mobile device, an inventory must first be opened by an Admin User in the full application on a PC or laptop under Manage inventory.  Once an inventory is open, mobile users can use the Take function to record assets as found.
[bookmark: _heading=h.2jh5peh]Take
When taking a physical inventory, users will go from room to room in a building, find assets, and use RedBeam to make them as found. 

Once this process is complete, users can view and export Reports by logging into RedBeam on a PC/Laptop and see which assets were found vs unfound.

To take audit inventory with RFID technology, first make sure that all of the assets are assigned to an RFID tag. See the Assign RFID section of this user guide for more information.

On the device, open the Inventory tab then the Take tab. Select the name of the inventory that the user is working in.

A list of all assets will display in the grid until location values are selected.  

Select the Company, Building and Room where the user is located.  If only one Company exists, only the Building and Room fields will display. 

Note that the dropdown options listed are directly tied to the locations designated for the specifically named inventory a user is working in. These values are determined by the Admin User who initially created/opened the audit inventory that the user is working in.

Once the Room is selected, only the assets in that Room will be displayed on the asset grid, with Unfound assets defaulted to the top of the list.  





[image: ]

Next, press the trigger on the RFID sled or click the blue icon with the connection and arrow symbols. The user will be prompted with the RFID power slider. Adjust as necessary, then pull the trigger or click on the blue icon while aiming the device at the tagged assets. 

[image: ]

The user will be directed to a page showing the assigned Asset IDs and any Unassigned RFID tags that were detected by the RFID scan. The user can toggle the “Show Unknown Tags” button at the bottom of the screen to turn on or off the visibility of the Unassigned Tags. 

[image: ]

Once the user clicks MARK FOUND from this screen, all assets and tags shown in the screen will be marked as found for the audit-inventory take-session. 

To only mark some of the shown items as found, click the X button beside the items that should not be marked as found prior to clicking the MARK FOUND button. Also, a user can click on the asset in the grid prior to clicking the MARK FOUND button in order to make changes to the Details, Accounting or Custom Tab of that asset.

To take audit inventory without RFID Technology, a user can type or use the mobile barcode scanner (click the buttons on either side of the mobile computer) to scan the Asset ID or Serial # of each asset one-by-one. Please note that the Asset ID and Serial # are case sensitive.  

Once entered or scanned, the asset details will display.  A user can make any other changes needed to the asset and then click Save to mark the asset as Found. 

[image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated]

They can then scan the next asset in the room and repeat the process until all assets found in that room are updated.

After moving to the next room, the user changes the room value to the new location and then scans the assets in the next room and so on.

If the asset was found in a different room than the system expected, a message will notify the user and give them a choice to update the Room value to the new room or to keep the previous Room value.  

[image: A picture containing text

Description automatically generated]
If the asset is new to the system, a message will notify the user and ask if they want to add the asset.  They can enter the new Asset ID and other relevant data and click Save to both create the asset and mark it as found. Assign the new asset to an RFID Tag the same way that a user would do so from the Update page.

[image: A picture containing text

Description automatically generated]






image3.png




image89.png
Legend

Available to the user on DESKTOP/TABLETS, as well as on MOBILE devices like consumer
smartphones and rugged enterprise devices.

[o]

XY Not available to the user. The menu entry will not be displayed.

D Available to the user on DESKTOP and TABLET sized browsers only. The menu entry will not
be displayed on mobile devices.*

[ Avallabl o theuser on MOBILE devices ke a smartphone or an enferprise mobile device
only. The menu entry will not be displayed on the desktop or on tablets.*

* Some screens and functionality are designed specifically for mobile devices, or require
desktop/tablet sized browsers. In those cases, configuration is limited to that option, or to not show
the menu entry at all.




image90.png
Dashboard
Update
Assets

> Transactions

> Inventory

> Reports

> Setup

> Access

e 00 6 6 0o {0




image91.png




image92.png




image93.png
Assets by Asset Type Assets by Building

@®None-7 @ iPad-4 @ Monior-2 ® Computer-2  IPhone- 1 @ uiding1-11 @ None-2 @ Building2-2 @ Building 3 - 1

(o) (o)

Excel 2007+ XML (XLSX)

_
Excel 97-2004 Workbook (XLS)

Comma Separated Values (CSV)

HTML Document
PDF Document

No # Assets in Inventory No Unfound Assets




image94.png
Dashboard
Update
Assets

> Transactions

> Inventory

> Reports

> Setup

> Access

Qo
u]
=
o3
o3
=
=
o3

Page
Dashboard

Allow the Following Actions:

Export Assets by Asset Type
No @ Yes

Export Assets by Building

No @ Yes

canceL il DeteTE [ cOP




image95.png




image96.png




image97.png
Update ) 5
Allow the Following Actions:

Assets DELETE arecord

No @ Yes
COPYarecord
> Inventory No! @ Yes

> Transactions

UPDATE a record
No @ Yes

Delete Selected Aftachments

No @ Yes

Display the Following Tabs:

> Reports

> Setup

> Access

Details
No @ Yes
Accounting

No @ Yes
Checked Out

No @ Yes
Custom

No @ Yes
Maintenance

No @ Yes

Attachments

No @ Yes

canceL il DeteTE [ cOP




image98.png




image4.png
Knowledge Base &

Application Reset

Profile
Help

Logout

DarkMode O @ =

Platform: 12.17.39 Asset





image99.png




image100.png




image101.png




image102.png




image103.png




image104.png
AssetID
125

Details | Accounting = Checked Out = Custom Mainlenancel

Description
|

mpany

Watch Concepts Inc. ©
Buiding

Building 1 ©
Room

101 ©

Aquatics v
AssetType

iPad v
Person v
Serial #

Needs Attention v

Manufacturer v




image105.png
No' @ Yes
Customize Columns
No @ Yes
CREATE a new record
No @ Yes
DELETE arecord

No @ Yes
COPYarecord

No @ Yes
UPDATE a record

No @ Yes

Delete Selected Aftachments

Dashboard () "f;ets
0 Allow the Following Actions:
Rl ot assts
No Yes
> Transactions © ®
Export
> Inventory (ol No @ Yes
> Pmars o
No @ Yes
> Setup [ oot socteaasets
o

> Access





image106.png




image107.png
v Transactions @

Check Out ©

Check In °




image108.png
Check Out  Details

To

Ryan, Phil - 5678 v
count
Assets to Check Out v o2
Remove AssetID Description Building Room Serial #
° 123 Building 1 101 Good

° 124 Building 1 101





image5.png
Profile

Profile

kyle.partain@redbeam.com

Change Password

Confirmation

canceL [IERVS




image109.png
Check Out ~ Details

Due Date () X Reference Number Building

Room Project v Notes




image110.png
Dashboard

Check Out

Update ) X
Allow the Following Actions:
Assets CHECK
No Yes

ord

v Transactions

Display the Following Tabs:
. isplay the Following Tabs

Check Out

CheckIn No Yes

> Inventory
No Yes

> Reports

=
8]
=
°
)
°
°
=
=

> Setup

>

4





image111.png
CheckInTo  Details

Building Room
Building 1 © 102 ©

Assets to CheckIn G
Scan or Enter a Tag Vo1
Remove Asset ID Checked Out To Building Room Serial #

Good

° 123 Harper, Sandra - 345678 Building 1 101





image112.png
Dashboard Check In
Update X .
Allow the Following Actions:
Assets CHECK INa record
No Yes

v Transactions

Display the Following Tabs:

Check Out
CheckinTo
Check In No Yes
> Inventory B
No Yes

> Reports

=
8]
=
°
°
)
°
=
=

> Setup

>

4




image113.png
~ Inventory
Manage

> Take




image114.png
Active Closed

Inventory Name Date Created

Q3 Inventory May 21,2024 410 PM 16 6.3%





image115.png
Inventory Name
Q3 Inventory

Detal Asset Inclusion Criteria

Total # Assets
16

#Unfound Assets
15

% Found
6.3%

% Not Found
93.8%

Date Created
May 21,2024 4:10 PM

Created By
Jenna Parker

Status
Active v

canceL [EAE




image116.png
Limit inventory to only Asset where

Company

Includes v

Company

Watch Concepts Inc. (3

Building
Excludes v
Building @
Buiding 1 (3

Room
Includes @

Room




image117.png
Dashboard
Update
Assets

~ Transactions

Check Out

Check In

~ Inventory

Tab
Active

Allow the Following Actions:

CREATE a newrecord
No Yes
UPDATE a record

No Yes

Display the Following Tabs:

Details
No Yes
AssetInclusion Criteria

No Yes




image118.png
Active Closed

Inventory Name
5/9/24

new one
5/1/2024
Another Inventory
4/30/24

New Inventory 1
New Inventory
Example
Q22024

412/24
4/11/2024

New Inventory Session

3/26/2024
3/25/24
Burger King
3/22/2024
3/13/24
3/4/2024
2/20/24
2/15/2024

Date Created

May 9, 2024 1:40 PM
May 2, 2024 9:36 AM
May 1,2024 9:42 AM
Apr 30,2024 11:19 AM
Apr 30,2024 11:06 AM
Apr 26,2024 4:07 PM
Apr 26,2024 2:58 PM
Apr 18,2024 3:13 PM
Apr 15,2024 2:35 PM
Apr 12,2024 2:51 PM
Apr 11,2024 12:42 PM
Apr 9,2024 1:00 PM
Mar 26,2024 12:23 PM
Mar 25,2024 1:24 PM
Mar 22,2024 12:33 PM
Mar 22, 2024 9:48 AM
Mar 13,2024 4:13 PM
Mar 4, 2024 11:48 AM
Feb 20,2024 3:21 PM
Feb 15,2024 11:23 AM

Date Closed

May 13,2024 1:19 PM
May 9,20241:16 PM
May 9,20241:16 PM
Apr 30,2024 1:11 PM
Apr 30,2024 1:11 PM
Apr 26,2024 410 PM
Apr 26,2024 3:01 PM
Apr 19,2024 12:55 PM
Apr 17,2024 4:00 PM
Apr 15,2024 12:09 PM
Apr 12,2024 2:13 PM
Apr11,202412:14PM
Apr 9,202412:27 PM
Mar 26, 2024 12:00 PM
Mar 22,2024 12:53 PM
Mar 22,2024 12:17 PM
Mar 18, 2024 12:08 PM
Mar 13, 2024 3:58 PM
Feb 23,2024 12:56 PM
Feb 20, 2024 2:50 PM

# ASSET!

1
10
16
1
14
14
14
14
12
1
1

STATU!
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed




image6.jpg
A This action will delete any pending requests and will require a user to be online to log in again. Continue?





image119.png
Inventory Name.

5/9/24
Details | Asset Inclt
Total # Assets #Unfound Assets.
" 10
% Found % Not Found
9.1% 90.9%
Date Created Created By
May 9, 2024 1:40 PM Jenna Parker
Date Closed Closed By,
May 13,2024 1:19 PM Jenna Parker





image120.png
Asset Inclusion Criteria





image121.png
| DELETE




image122.png
Dashboard
Update
Assets

~ Transactions

Check Out

Check In

~ Inventory

Ta
Closed

Allow the Following Actions:
DELETE a record

No Yes

Display the Following Tabs:
Detais

No Yes

AssetInclusion Criteria

No Yes




image123.png
it for Asset ID
124

Details | Accounting = Checked Out = Custom

Serial #

Staus
Needs Attention v

Manufacturer

Model v

Condition v

Notes.

actve
No' @ Yes

Inventory State
Unfound

@ round

Found Date
May 23,2024 12:11 PM

Maintenance Anacrl





image124.png
Update

Allow the Following Actions:
Assets UPDATE a ecord

No Yes

> Transactions

lected Aftachments

~ Inventory No Yes

Display the Following Tabs:

Details
No Yes
Accounting

No Yes

No Yes
Custom

No Yes
Mainter

No Yes
Attachments

No Yes
History

No Yes





image125.png
~ Reports
Al Assets
Checked Out Assets
Checked In Assets
> Transactions

> Inventory




image126.png
Filter By = Saved Filters o Records:17 @

@ 0 AssetID Desc Company Room Room Name Departmer
m %9"
Asset ID or Serial # 122 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 102 Office
123 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
Company M 124 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
125 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage Aquatics
Building
126 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 2 230
r— 127 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 102
128 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101
Department © 900 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
999 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
Asset Type v 10000
12345 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
Person v 89624 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
2345678 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 3 500 Overstock
Sz M 23456789098765432 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
NEW Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
Manufacturer ©
STECS/HQ/LAPTOP/004... Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage

Model v




image127.png
Filter By = Saved Filters

&)

Personal Filters

QO Building 1
@ Building 1: Needs Attenti.

QO ipad

Shared Filters

Building 2

monitor and ipad

O
QO Department
O





image128.png
Allow the Following Actions:

Save Shared Fiter
No@ | Yes
Save Fiter

No @ Yes
UPDATE a record
No @ Yes
Remove Selected Fiters
No @ Yes
Remove Selected Fiters
No@ | Yes
Export

No @ Yes

Customnize Columns.

No @ Yes

Display the Following Tabs:

Fiter By
No @ Yes

Saved Filters

No @ Yes




image7.png
Login

Email
Password
Single Sign-On Forgot Password?

Need assistance? Check out the
RedBeam knowledge base &
or call RedBeam at 877-373-0390
Version 2.17.39

% redbeam

Tracking Made Easy®




image129.png
v Setup
> Locations
> Asset Data
> Label Printing
Caption Override
API




image130.png




image131.png




image132.png




image133.png
| DELETE |




image134.png
View Company

Company Nar

Watch Concepts Inc.

Details | History

Address 1

Address 2

city

Country

UsA v

State v

Zip Code

Phone

Fax

DELETE [SAS




image135.png
View Company

Company Neme
Watch Concepts Inc.

Details | History

Upes

on

Changed By:

Feb7,20243:15PM  Jenna Parker

Changes:

Type Field

Add Company Name
Add Country
I

canceL [l oetee SN




image136.png
Dashboard
Update
Assets
> Transactions
> Inventory
> Reports
v Setup
~ Locations
Companies
Buildings
Rooms
> Asset Data

> Label Printing

=]
u]
=]
(g
(g
=]
=]
=]
=]
=]
=]
=]
=]
o

2

2

Page
Rooms

Allow the Following Actions:




image137.png
~ Asset Data

Departments.

Projects
Asset Types
Manufacturers

Models

Accounts
Conditions
Statuses
Colors

Drop Down 2
Drop Down 3
Drop Down 4

Drop Down 5




image138.png
View Department

Department Ne
Employment Services

Details | History
Address 1
Address 2

city

State v

Zip Code

Country
UsA v

Phone

Fax

canceL [l oetee SN




image8.png
ts by Building

® None- 5

(o]

®irad-3

® Monitor-2 ® Computer-2

Phone -1

# Assets in Inventory

ONone-2 @

ng3-1

Unfound Ass

Assetsin Inventory

o ® Unfourd =11 ® Found -0
Invencory

41172024





image139.png
Dashboard

Update §
Allow the Following Actions:

Assets

ot Pecsle

) No Yes
> Transactions

> Inventory

> Reports
~ Setup
> Locations
~ Asset Data
Departments
People

Projects
(e Display the Following Tabs:
Detsis

Manufacturers . s

sty

Models
No Yes

Vendors

0000000000006 @ 00aad

Accounts




image140.png
Edit Label Template

Template Name
Description

Label Content e

Fixed Text X

Fist Line
Organization

From Field X
Field

2, Description, Room Name, or First N

Sample Field Data
Sample Description

Barcode X

Barcode + Human P
Readable only

‘Sample Sarcode Dat

000001

Organization
‘Sample Description

Ly
000001

printer Setup Instructions &3

canceL il pELETE





image141.png
~ Setup

> Locations

> Asset Data

Page
Dashboard 1 Templates
Update
° o Allow the Following Actions:
Assets (m]
> Transactions ®
> Inventory ®
> Reports (] UPDATE a record
No Yes
(=]
(=]
(=]
(=]

~ Label Printing





image142.png
Sequential Label Printing

S 0@ i LabelTemplate

Prefix 1 RedBeam v Default Room Label v Room ID
T

e [ p

100 1

Pac o Minimum Lengtnof [ RoomID
@ ) Add Leading Zeroes 4 T

2

RoomID
I
3

RoomID
T
4

RoomID
T
5

RoomID
T
5

RoomID
T
7

Room D

Total 100 labels
priner Setup Instuctions B





image143.png
Caption Override Values

Drop Down 1
Custom Field 1 Custom Field 2 Custom Field 3 Custom Field 4 Custom Field 5 color
Drop Down 2 Drop Down 3 Drop Down 4 Drop Down 5 Custom Date 1 Custom Date 2

Toggle 1 Toggle 2





image144.png
Dashboard
Update
Assets

> Transactions

> Inventory

> Reports

v Setup

> Locations
> Asset Data

> Label Printing

(=]
8]
(=]
°
°
(=]
(=]
(=]
(=]
(=]

Page
Caption Override

Allow the Following Actions:





image145.png
Users

Roles




image146.png
Edit User

First Name

Kyle

Last Name
Partain

emai
kyle.partain@redbeam.com

Role

ADMIN

DELETE

SAVE




image147.png
Page
Users

Allow the Following Actions:

CREATE a new record
No @ Yes
DELETE arecord

No @ Yes

UPDATE a record

No @ Yes




image148.png
Role Name RoleType  Descr

ADMIN Builtin Default Admin Role
cico Custom cico

SUPPORT Builtin Default Support Role
Testing Role Custom Testing Role

USER Builtin Default User Role





image149.png
Page
Roles

Allow the Following Actions:

CREATE a new record
No @ Yes
DELETE arecord
No @ Yes
COPYarecord
No @ Yes

UPDATE a record

No @ Yes




image150.png
Update
Transactions A

Check Out

Check In
Inventory A

Take





image151.png
Sunn
e




image152.png
Update M

[
|.||I|IL Scan Asset ID or Serial # O\




image153.png
Update A 2 &

Edit Asset

Asset ID
1000

Details  Accounting Checked Out = Custo

Description

Laptop

Company
Your Company v

Building
Building 1 ~

Room

1-100 ~

Department

IT ~

Asset Type
Computers ~

Person

Lapier, Jim - 38273 ~

Serial #
239493902

CANCEL DELETE (oL@ SAVE




image154.png
Update A 2 &

Edit Asset

Asset ID
1000

Details =~ Accounting = Checked Out Custo

PO #
32245

Vendor

Office Supply Depot ~

Account

3001 - Fixed Assets ~

Acquisition Date

01/01/2021 M X

Cost
1,500.00

Recovery Period in Years

5

Scrap Value

500.00

Depreciated Value
123313

CANCEL DELETE (oL@ SAVE




image155.png
Update A 2 &

Edit Asset

Asset ID
1000

Details = Accounting  Checked Out Custol

Checked Out To
Smith, Mary - 92833

Checked Out Date
06/06/2022, 1:24 AM X

Reference #

234234

Project

Project A

Due Date

06/30/2022 X

CANCEL DELETE (oL@ SAVE




image156.png
Update A & &

Edit Asset

Asset ID
1000

Details = Accounting Checked Out  Custol

Custom Field 1

Custom Field 2

Custom Field 3

Custom Field 4

Custom Field 5

Drop Down 1 v
Drop Down 2 v
Nran NAwm 2 AV

CANCEL DELETE (oL@ SAVE




image157.png
Check Out M

Check Out  Details

To

Smith, Mary - 92833 ~

= Count
l-"lllll Assets to Check Out v 1
Remove AssetID Descriptiol

° 1000 Laptop

Check Out




image158.png
Check Out M

Check Out = Details

Due Date

Jun 30,2022 B X

Reference Number

2332353

Company
Your Company ~

Building
Building 1 ~

Room

1-100 ~
Project

Project A ~

Notes

Check Out




image159.png
= Check In

Check InTo  Details

Company
Your Company ~

Building
Building 1 ~

Room

1-100 ~

Count

Jni;
"'y Assets to Check In 1

Remove AssetID

° 1000 Smith, Ma

Check In





image160.png
— Check In ‘ — C")

Check InTo  Details

Notes

Check In




image161.png
Building

Building 1 ~
Room
1-100 ~

[
|_||I|IL Scan Asset ID or Serial # v

Inventory State Asset ID

Found 1000

Unfound 1001




image162.png
Edit Asset

Asset ID
1001

Details  Accounting

Description

Office Chair

Company
Your Company

Building
Building 1

Room

1-100

Department
Human Resources

Asset Type
Furniture

Person

Smith, Mary - 92833

Serial #
99288

Checked Out = Custo|

CANCEL SAVE




image163.png
1249PM @ G @ ™M - <« i

< Key Programmer :

Q. Search
REAR_BUTTON
Set to:BUTTON_16

VOLUMEUP
Set to:VOLUME_UP

LEFT_TRIGGER_2
Set to:BUTTON_L2

VOLUMEDOWN
Set to:VOLUME_DOWN

SCAN
Set to:SCAN

RIGHT_TRIGGER_1
Set to:SCAN

BLUETOOTH_REMOTE_TRIGGER_2
Set t0:SYMBOL_TRIGGER_2

BLUETOOTH_REMOTE_TRIGGER_1
Set to:SYMBOL_TRIGGER_1

| ® |




image164.png
1251PM @ G @ ™M -

Region

United States (USA) v

Channel Selection

Warning: Please select only the country in which you
are using the reader

2

Settings





image165.png
Email

Password

LOGIN

Need assistance? Check out the

RedBeam knowledge base z

or call RedBeam at 877-373-0390
Version 2.5.2.3764

D redbeam




image166.png




image167.png
ASSIGN




image168.png
Power

26 —e

Scan or Enter Asset ID

1000

CLEAR j ASSIGN

Tag Association Successful!





image169.png
Update A )

g Scan Asset ID or Serial #

Asset ID Description

. Show Unknown Tags

4 o o





image170.png
Update A & &)

g Scan Asset ID or Serial #
Asset ID Description

100 _—

‘ Show Unknown Tags




image171.png
1255PM & G @ ™M -

Update A ‘ CV)

v
100
101
210

<Unknown Tag...303031>

Show Unknown Tags




image172.png
1256PM & & @ ™M -

= Update A

New Asset ID
211

Details = Accounting Custom

Description
Company
Company 1 v
Building
Building 1 v
Room
101 v
Department v

[ YXSFURELR CANCEL | SAVE





image173.png
Update A & &)

New Asset ID

211

Details = Accounting Custom

100 — e

Room

101

Department

@ Assign Tag | CANCEL | SAVE




image174.png
1259PM A Q@ U @ -

— Update ‘

@ Tcan Asset ID or Serial #

Asset ID Description

Assigning tag ID 4A4131333458
58585858533030303935.

. Show Unknown Tags

8 B o B & @ ¢





image175.png
Update A & &)

New Asset ID

1000

Details = Accounting Custom

Description

Laptop

Company

Your Company v

Building
Building 1 v

Room

1-100 v

Department

T v

[ JWNSIORELE CANCEL J SAVE




image176.png
Update A & &)

New Asset ID

1000

Details  Accounting  Custom

PO #
32245

Vendor

CDW v

Account

1544-569 v

Acquisition Date

08/01/2023 a

Cost

1,500.00

[ JWNSIORELE CANCEL J SAVE




image177.png
Update A & &)

Edit for Asset ID
1000

Details  Accounting  Checked Out CustoI

Checked Out To
Jim Lapier - 38123

Checked Out Date
08/14/2023,2:32 PM ™

Reference #

Project

Due Date a
CANCEL j§ DELETE j§ COPY BES/\Y=

| ® u





image178.png
Update A

Edit for Asset ID
1000

Details = Accounting Checked Out CustoI

Custom Field 1

Custom Field 2
Custom Field 3
Custom Field 4

Custom Field 5

CANCEL j DELETE j COPY EESTAU=




image9.png




image179.png
Update A ‘ )

Edit for Asset ID
1000

1
(% Checked Out Custom  History

~ You may have older record...

\? FT MORH
M= = ‘

Updated On: Changed By:

Aug 14,2023 2:32 PM Kyle Stanford

Changes:
Type Field
Update Transaction Code
Update Checked Out To
Update Checked Out Date

‘* ‘ DELETE j§ COPY QESIA\%=




image180.png
2:47PM A &

Company

RedBeam v
Building

RB-Building01 v
Room

RB-Room1 v

|\

Inventory State Asset ID
Unfound 01-00029
Unfound 03-00051
Unfound 04-00034
Unfound 06-01230




image181.png
Company

Company 1 v
Building

Building 1 v
Room

SR «

100 _—

Unfound 1
Unfound 2
Unfound 123
Found 124




image182.png
1.00PM & G @ M - A |

g Scan Asset ID or Serial # Count
Remove Asset ID Descriptio

100

@» show Unknown Tags MARK FOUND




image183.png
Edit for Asset ID
0433762

Details = Accounting Checked Out CustoI

Description

Dell Laptop

Company

Red Beam v

Building
RB-Building01 v

Room

RB-RoomO11 v

Department

Accounting v

CANCEL j SAVE




image10.png




image11.jpg




image12.png




image13.png




image14.png
Import Assets

Asset - 20240412.153238

‘Wonky Import xisx

@ First row contains column headers

Please assign or exclude all unmatched

columns;

AssetID* »*  Room ' Description 4 Company ' Building /' AssetType /'  Unmatched Column o' Serial# ' Status ,°  Manufacturer 4 Model »° Conditon ,/  Vendor /*
Min Length: 1 Lookup Max Length: 100 Lookup Lookup Max Length: 100 Lookup Lookup Lookup Lookup Lookup
Max Length: 100

Asset ID Room Description Company Building Asset Type Custodian Serial # Status Manufacturer Model Condition Vendor

m Main Building

122 102 Company Building 1 iPhone Needs Attention Apple Good

123 102 Company Main Building Computer Needs Attention Lenovo Fair

124 101 Company Main Building Needs Attention Good

e —,———,————

*Required Field

Note: rows with data in invalid formats (marked with A ) or missing required fields (marked with ? ) will not be imported.

mporT Wl cLOSE




image15.png




image16.png
Import Failed

7 records imported successfully. 3 records failed to import.
Would you like to download the failed records?
Contact 1-877-373-0390 for support.




image17.png
[m}
[m}
[m}
[m}
[m}
[m}
[m}
[m}
[m}
[m}
[m}
[m}
[m}
[m}

124

125

126

127

128

900

999

10000

12345

89624

2345678

Description

459"

Company

Watch Concepts Inc.
Watch Concepts Inc.
Watch Concepts Inc.
Watch Concepts Inc.
Watch Concepts Inc.
Watch Concepts Inc.
Watch Concepts Inc.
Watch Concepts Inc.

Watch Concepts Inc.

Watch Concepts Inc.
Watch Concepts Inc.

Watch Concepts Inc.

Building

Building 1
Building 1
Building 1
Building 1
Building 1
Building 1
Building 2
Building 1
Building 2

Building 1
Building 1
Building 3

102

101

101

101

101

101

900

101

101

101

101

500

Aquatics

iPhone

Computer

iPad

iPad
Monitor
iPhone
Computer
Monitor

iPad

2 (@] editAsset

-

10000

Details | Accounting | Checked Out | Gustom | Maintenance | Attachments I

Descripion

Building

Department

Harper, | | Person
e
Needs Attention

Harper,
Model

Notes.

Company

Room

s Type
¥ Monitor

v serial#

Manufacturer

¥ Condition

Nol @ ves




image18.png
Edit Asset

Asset D

900

Details = Accounting =~ Checked Out = Custom Maintenance

v e Logs

Maintenance Date

Apr1,2024 12:00 AM B x

Notes
Device underwent software update

Maintenance Date

Apr 3,2024 12:00 AM B x

Notes
Battery replacement

canceL il DeteTE [ cOP SAVE




image19.png




image20.png
Edit Asset

AssetID
900

ICheckedOul Custom = Maintenance =~ Attachments Hisl
Select Additional Files To Upload

Click to select, or drag & drop file to upload.

Current Attachment e
O Fie size Uplo:
4 Capture Apr4,20242:.. 92.07KB Apr 4





image21.png




image22.png




image23.png
Excel 2007+ XML (XLSX)

Excel 97-2004 Workbook (XLS)
Comma Separated Values (CSV)
HTML Document

PDF Document




image24.png
Dashboard

Assets

Transactions A
Check Out
Check In

Inventory v

Reports v

Setup v

1000
1001
1002
1003

Description
Laptop
Office Chair
Service Truck

Desk

Company Building

Your Company Building 1
Your Company Building 2
Your Company Building 2
Your Company Building 2

1-100
2-101
2-100
2-101





image25.png




image26.png
Print Labels

Label Template

Property of Printer ~  Asset Label v

Your Company

1000

Property of
Your Company

1001

Total 2 labels
Printer Setup Instructions [t

CANCEL PRINT




image27.png
Dashboard

Assets

Transactions A

Ched|

Check In

Inventory v

Reports ~
Assets v
Transactions v
Inventory v

Setup v

Check Out  Details

To

Johnson, Ellen - 39283

Laptop
Office Chair

Building

Building 1
Building 2

1-100

2-101

Human Resources

Serial #
239493902
99288

CheckOut & & ®

Condition

New

Good





image28.png
CheckOut & 2 ®

Dashboard
Check Out  Details
Assets
Due Date Reference Number Company Building
Transactions A Jul 1,2022 E X 29382 Your Company ~ Building 1 ~
Check Out Room Project
1-100 ~  ProjectA ~ Notes

Check In
Inventory v
Reports A

Assets v

Transactions v

Inventory v

Setup v

N





image29.png
Edit Asset

AssetID
123

Details Accounting =~ Checked Out = Custom Maimenancel

Checked Out To
Harper, Sandra - 345678

Checked Out Date
04/12/2024, 2:38 PM
Reference #

Project

Q12024

Due Date

05/03/2024

canceL [l DELETE SAVE




image30.png
Checkln A& 2 ®

Dashboard
Check InTo  Details
Assets
Company Building Room
Transactions A Your Company 2 ~  Building 1 ~ 1-100 ~
Check (1] Count
Assets to Check In v
Check In
Description Building Room Department Serial #
Inventory v _—
Johnson, Ellen - 39283 Laptop Building 1 1-100 IT 239493902

Reports ~
Assets v
Transactions v

Inventory v

Setup v

m Check In




image31.png
Please Confirm

Asset 1001 is currently assigned to a different location.
Continuing will assign it to the selected location.
Continue?

“ Yes




image32.png
Dashboard

Check In To
Assets
Transactions A Notes

Check Out

Check In
Inventory v
Reports ~

Assets v

Transactions v

Inventory v

Setup v

Details

Checkin A & ®

m Check In




image33.png
Dashboard
Assets

> Transactions
Inventory Name

Inventory

Manage

> Take

Date Created

# ASSETS

% FOUND

STATUS

Inventory Name.

Q22024

Limit inventory to only Asset where

Company

Includes

Company

Watch Concepts Inc. °

Building

Excludes

Building

| Building 1
7 Building 2

R Building 3

Building 9

Room





image34.png
Dashboard

st Inventory Name
> Transactions 022024
Inventory Name Date Created # ASSETS % FOUND STATUS
v Inventory Q22024 Apr 15,2024 2:35 PM Active Details = Asset Inclusion Criteria
Manage : Total # Assets
1
> Take
#Unfound Assels.
Support 1
> Reports % Found
0%
> Setup
%Not Found
100%
Date Created

Apr 15,2024 2:35PM

Created By
Jenna Parker

SAVE





image35.png
Dashboard

Assets

> Transactions

~ Inventory

Manage
> Take
Support
> Reports

> Setup

Active Closed

Inventory Name
4/12/24

4/11/2024

New Inventory Session
3/26/2024

3/25/24

Burger King
3/22/2024

3/13/24

3/4/2024

2/20/24

2/15/2024

2/13/24

2/8/2024

Date Created

Apr 12,2024 2:51 PM
Apr 11,2024 12:42 PM
Apr 9,20241:00 PM
Mar 26,2024 12:23 PM
Mar 25,2024 1:24 PM
Mar 22,2024 12:33 PM
Mar 22, 2024 9:48 AM
Mar 13,2024 4:13 PM
Mar 4, 2024 11:48 AM
Feb 20,2024 3:21 PM
Feb 15,2024 11:23 AM
Feb 13,2024 11:46 AM
Feb7,2024 3:28 PM

Date Closed

Apr 15,2024 12:09 PM
Apr 12,2024 2:13 PM
Apr11,202412:14PM
Apr 9,202412:27 PM
Mar 26, 2024 12:00 PM
Mar 22,2024 12:53 PM
Mar 22,2024 12:17 PM
Mar 18, 2024 12:08 PM
Mar 13, 2024 3:58 PM
Feb 23,2024 12:56 PM
Feb 20, 2024 2:50 PM
Feb 15,2024 10:59 AM
Feb 13,2024 11:25 AM

# ASSETS
1
1

% FOL
0%
0%
0%
11.1%
11.1%
25%
28.6%
28.6%
40%
14.3%
14.3%
28.6%
25%

STATUS
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed
Closed

Closed




image36.png
Dashboard Building p—
Building 1 v o .

Assets

> Transactions Scan Asset ID or Serial # v Records:8

T —— Inventory State AssetID Description Company Building Room Department Asset Type Person
Unfound 124 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101
Manage
Unfound 125 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Aquatics iPad
v Take Unfound 126 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101
Unfound 127 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 iPad
Unfound 128 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Monitor
Support
Unfound 999 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Computer Harper, S
> Reports
Unfound 12345 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 iPad
> Setup Unfound 89624 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Harper, S

% redbeam




image37.png
Dashboard
Assets
Transactions
Inventory
Manage
- Take
Q22024

Support

Reports

Setup

Builing
Building 1

Scan Asset ID or Serial #

Inventory State
Unfound
Unfound
Unfound
Unfound
Unfound
Unfound
Unfound

Unfound

v

Asset ID

Records:8

Description

Company

Watch Concepts Inc.

Watch Concepts Inc.

Watch Concepts Inc.

Watch Concepts Inc.

Watch Concepts Inc.

Watch Concepts Inc.

Watch Concepts Inc.

Watch Concepts Inc.

Building
Building 1
Building 1
Building 1
Building 1
Building 1
Building 1
Building 1
Building 1

Edit for Asset ID
124

Details = Accounting = Checked Out = Custom = Maintenance

Description
Company

Watch Concepts Inc. ©
Buiding

Building 1 ©
Room

101 ©
Department v
Asset Type ©
Person ©
Serial #
Status

Needs Attention ©
Manufacturer ©





image38.png
Please Confirm

Previous location was in room '2-100' of building 'Building 2'. Which location would you like to use?




image39.png
Please Confirm

No asset with an ID or Serial Number of '1004' was found. Would you like to create one now?




image40.png




image41.png




image42.png
Saved Filter

Please enter a name for this filter ame
Building 1: Needs Attention Status





image43.png




image44.png
Customize Column Order & Visibility
Asset ID
Description
Company
Building
Room
Room Name
Department
Asset Type
Person
Serial #
Status
Manufacturer
Model
Condition
Vendor

PO#

0007707700 72000000

RESET





image45.png
Dashboard Fiter By | Saved Filters () recorasi1s ()

Assets @ 0 AssetID Description Company Building Room Room Name Asset Type
> Transactions m 49"
Asset ID or Serial # 122 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 102 Office iPhone
> Inventory
123 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 3 200 Computer
Report:
eports Company M 124 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
All As: 125 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage iPad
Building
Checked Out Assets 126 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
127 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage iPad
Checked In Assets (Rezim
128 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Monitor
> Transactions Department v 900 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage iPhone
> Inventory 999 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage Computer
» Setup Asset Type v 10000 Monitor
12345 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage iPad
Person v 89624 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
2345678 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 3 500 Overstock
Status © S
Manufacturer ©
Model ©
Vendor ©
Account ©

Q search @ ® zm [ [ ] B 9 & o S3LM




image46.png
Dashboard
Assets
Transactions
Inventory
Reports
All Assets
Checked Out As:
Checked In Assets
> Transactions
> Inventory

Setup

@ redbeam

Filter By = Saved Filters

Asset ID or Serial #

Checked Out To v
Project v
Check Out
From

B x
o

B x
Due Date
From

B x
o

B x
Company v
Building
Room
Department ©

o)

AssetID Description

123
124
125
128

999

Checked Ou

Harper, Sandra - 345678
Ryan, Phil - 5678
Harper, Sandra - 345678
Ryan, Phil - 5678

Harper, Sandra - 345678

Project

Q12024

Q12024

Reference Number

Checked Out Date
04/15/2024,2:16 PM
03/25/2024,1:32 PM
04/12/2024, 2:38 PM
04/12/2024, 4:41 PM
04/11/2024,12:36 PM

Records:5 ®

Entered By
Jenna Parker
Jenna Parker
Jenna Parker
Jenna Parker

Jenna Parker




image47.png
Dashboard Filter By = Saved Filters O

Assets 0 O =D Description Company Building Room Room Name
> Transactions m 59"
Asset ID or Serial # 122 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 102 office
> Inventory
126 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
~ Report:
eports Company M 127 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
Al Assets 900 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
Building
Checked Out Assets 10000
12345 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
Checked In As: (Rezim
89624 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
> Transactions Department v 2345678 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 3 500 Overstock
> Inventory end
v
- Asset Type
Person v
Status v
Manufacturer v
Model v
Vendor v
Account v

@ redbeam




image48.png
Asset ID
0854
0854
0854
0854
0854
0854
0854
0854
123
123
123
123
123
123
123
123
123
0854
0854
0854
0854
0854

Changed By
Kyle Partain
Kyle Partain
Kyle Partain
Kyle Partain
Kyle Partain
Kyle Partain
Kyle Partain
Kyle Partain
Jenna Parker
Jenna Parker
Jenna Parker
Jenna Parker
Jenna Parker
Jenna Parker
Jenna Parker
Jenna Parker
Jenna Parker
Jenna Parker
Jenna Parker
Jenna Parker
Jenna Parker

Jenna Parker

Date Changed
May 13,2024 3:57 PM
May 13,2024 3:57 PM
May 13,2024 3:57 PM
May 13,2024 3:57 PM
May 13,2024 3:57 PM
May 13,2024 3:57 PM
May 13,2024 3:57 PM
May 13,2024 3:57 PM
May 13,2024 4:14 PM
May 13,2024 414 PM
May 13,2024 4:14 PM
May 13,2024 414 PM
May 13,2024 4:14 PM
May 13,2024 414 PM
May 13,2024 4:14 PM
May 13,2024 414 PM
May 13,2024 4:14 PM
May 13,2024 429 PM
May 13,2024 429 PM
May 13,2024 4:44 PM
May 13,2024 4:44 PM
May 13, 2024 4:44 PM

Type
Add
Add
Add
Add
Add
Add
Add
Add
Add
Add
Add
Add
Add
Add
Add
Add
Add
Add
Clear
Update
Update
Update

Edit for Asset ID
Company

Building

Room

Room

Active Yes
Toggle 1 No
Toggle 2 No
Department

Asset Type

Person

Person

Person

Edit for Asset ID

Active Yes
Toggle 1 No
Toggle 2 No
File
File

Transaction Code
Checked Out To

Last Name

ield 0Old Valu

New Valu
0854

Kyle's Company

Building 2

100

Conferance

Yes

No

No

Shipping

Computer

Partain, Kyle

Partain

Kyle

123

Yes

No

No

Redbeam - 2024 W.9 (2)..
Redbeam - 2024 W9 (2)....
66427b0f-de93135f61-5..
B, A- 1234567777

B




image49.png
ler By = Saved Filters

Asset ID

Changed By ©

B x

B x

APPLY FILTER




image50.png
Dashboard Filter By = Saved Filters o @

Assets @ 0 AssetID Transaction Type Transaction Time Entered By Checked Transaction Notes
> Transactions 123 Check Out 03/25/2024, 1:32 PM Jenna Parker Ryan, Phil - 5678
Asset ID or Serial # 123 Check In 03/26/2024,1230PM  Jenna Parker
> Inventory
123 Check Out 03/26/2024,1230PM  Jenna Parker Harper, Sandra- 345678 Q12024
v Report
gEas e @D M 123 Check In 04/09/2024,1248PM  Jenna Parker
All Assets 123 Check Out 04/09/2024,12:48PM  Jenna Parker Harper, Sandra- 345678 Q12024
Check Out Project ©
Checked Out Assets LSRR 123 Check In 04/12/2024,238PM  Jenna Parker
Transaction Time 123 Check Out 04/12/2024, 2:38 PM Jenna Parker Harper, Sandra- 345678 Q12024
Checked In Assets
(= 123 Check In 04/15/2024,2:16 PM Jenna Parker
+ Transactions Mar6,202412:00AM 8 X
= 123 Check Out 04/15/2024,2:16 PM Jenna Parker Harper, Sandra - 345678
. T
All Transactions ° B xll 2 Check Out 03/13/2024, 4:19 PM Jenna Parker Harper, Sandra - 345678
Check Out History 124 Check In 03/25/2024, 1:32 PM Jenna Parker
_ Company v 124 Check Out 03/25/2024,1:32 PM Jenna Parker Ryan, Phil - 5678
Check In History
125 Check In 03/13/2024, 419 PM Jenna Parker
> Inventory Building 125 Check Out 03/13/2024, 419 PM Jenna Parker Harper, Sandra - 345678
> Setup 125 Check In 03/26/2024,1230PM  Jenna Parker
Room
125 Check Out 03/26/2024,1230PM  Jenna Parker Harper, Sandra- 345678 Q12024
125 Check In 04/12/2024,2:38 PM Jenna Parker
Department v
125 Check Out 04/12/2024, 2:38 PM Jenna Parker Harper, Sandra- 345678 Q12024
T - 128 Check Out 04/12/2024, 4:41 PM Jenna Parker Ryan, Phil - 5678
999 Check Out 04/11/2024,1236 PM  Jenna Parker Harper, Sandra- 345678 Q12024
Person

@ redbeam




image51.png
> Transactions
Filter By | Saved Filters o Records:11 @

> Inventory
@ 0 Inventory State AssetID Company Building Room Room Name
~ Reports Unfound 122 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 102 Office
All Assets Asset ID or Serial # Unfound 123 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 3 200
e A Unfound 124 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
. Company v .
Unfound 125 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
Checked In Assets
Unfound 126 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
Building
> Transactions Unfound 127 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
+ Inventory Room Unfound 128 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101
Unfound 999 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
~ Open
Department v Unfound 12345 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
~ All Assets
Unfound 89624 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 1 101 Storage
Q22024 Asset Type v Unfound 2345678 Watch Concepts Inc. Building 3 500 Overstock
> Found &
Person ©
> Unfound
> New Room Status v
> New Serial
Manufacturer ©
> New Status
> New Asset Model ©
Closed
Vendor ©
> Setup
‘@ redbeam Aecount v




image52.png
Dashboard
Assets
> Transactions
> Inventory
Reports
All Assets
Checked Out Assets
Checked In Assets
> Transactions
~ Inventory
> Open

Closed

@ redbeam

Filter By:

Inventory Name

3/26/2024

o)

Inventory Name
3/26/2024
3/26/2024
3/26/2024
3/26/2024
3/26/2024
3/26/2024
3/26/2024
3/26/2024
3/26/2024

Inventory State

Unfound
Unfound
Unfound
Found

Unfound
Unfound
Unfound
Unfound

Unfound

Asset ID

123
124
125
126
127
128
122
10000
1

Company
Watch Concepts Inc.
Watch Concepts Inc.
Watch Concepts Inc.
Watch Concepts Inc.
Watch Concepts Inc.
Watch Concepts Inc.

Watch Concepts Inc.

B

g
Building 1
Building 1
Building 1
Building 1
Building 1
Building 2
Building 1

Room

102
101
102
101
101
900
102




image53.png




image54.png




image55.png




image56.png
Companies A &

Assets Company Name Address 1 Address 2 City State Zi Company Name
Transactions v Your Company Your Company
Inventory v Details  History
Reports v
Address 1
Setup A
Locations ~ Address 2
Companies
City
Buildings
Rooms State e
Asset Data v Country
USA ~
Label Printing v
Custom Fields v Zplode
Jezre Phone
API
Fax

CANCEL DELETE SAVE




image57.png
Buildings A &

Assets Building Company Address 1 Address 2 City St Building Name
TiEmEEEens Building 1 Your Company Building 1
Building 2 Your Company
Inventory v Details  History
Reports v Company
Your Company ~
Setup A
Locations ~ Address 1
Companies
Address 2
Buildings
Rooms City
Asset Data v
State N
Label Printing v
Custom Fields v ZpCeik
c
Users OFJHS"Z\ o
API
Phone
Fax

CANCEL DELETE SAVE




image58.png
Dashboard

Assets

Transactions v

Inventory v

Reports v

Setup ~

Locations A

Companies
Buildings
Rooms

Asset Data v

Label Printing v

Custom Fields v

Users

AP|

Room ID

Room Name

Building

Building 1
Building 1
Building 2

Building 2

Phone Room ID

1-100

Details  History

Room Name

1-100

Building
Building 1

Phone

Rooms A &

CANCEL DELETE SAVE





image59.png
Departments & &

Inventory v Department Address 1 Address 2 City State Zip Code

Department Name

Field Support Human Resources

Human Resources
Details | History

IT
Locations A
Address 1
Companies
Buildings Address 2
Rooms
City
Asset Data ~
Departments State 7
People
Zip Code
Projects
Country
Asset Types o e
Manufacturers
Phone
Models
Fax

Vendors
Accounts
Conditions
Statuses
Label Printing v
Custom Fields v

Users

CANCEL [l DELETE SIS





image60.png
Dashboard
Assets
Transactions v
Inventory v
Reports v
Setup ~
Locations v
Asset Data A
Departments
People
Projects
Asset Types
Manufacturers
Models
Vendors
Accounts
Conditions
Statuses
el Printing v
Custom Fields v
Users

API

O
O
O
O

First Name

Middle Name

Last Name
Johnson
Lapier

Smith

Johnson, Ellen - 39283
Lapier, Jim - 38273

Smith, Mary - 92833

Job Titl

View Person

Name
Johnson, Ellen - 39283

Details  History

First Name

Ellen

Middle Name

Last Name

Johnson

Email

Job Title

Person ID

39283

Address 1

Address 2

City

State

Zip Code

Country

USA

~





image61.png
Projects A4 &

Assets Project

Project Name

. . Project A
Transactions v Project A J

Inventory v Project B
Reports v
Setup ~
Locations v
Asset Data A
Departments
People
Projects
Asset Types
Manufacturers
Models
Vendors
Accounts
Conditions
Statuses
Label Printing v
Custom Fields v
Users

API

CANCEL DELETE




image62.png
Dashboard
Assets
Transactions v

Inventory v

Reports v

Setup ~

Locations v

Asset Data A
Departments
People
Projects
Asset Types
Manufacturers
Models
Vendors
Accounts
Conditions
Statuses

Label Printing v

Custom Fields v

Users

API

Asset Type
Computers
Furniture

Vehicles

View Asset Type

Asset Type
Computers

Asset Types A &

CANCEL DELETE




image63.png
Manufacturers A &

Assets Manufacturer Address 1 Address 2 City State Zip Code Manufacturer
Transactions v Ford Microsoft
Microsoft
Inventory v Details  History
Herman Miller
Reports v
Address 1
Setup A
Locations v Address 2
Asset Data A
City
Departments
People State g
Projects
Zip Code
Asset Types
Country
Manufacturers Ll ~
Models
Phone
Vendors
Fax

Accounts

Conditions

Statuses

Label Printing v

Custom Fields v
Users

API

CANCEL DELETE SAVE





image64.png
Dashboard
Assets
Transactions v
Inventory v
Reports v
Setup ~
Locations v

Asset Data ~

Departments

People
Projects
Asset Types
Manufactu
Models
Vendors
Accounts
Conditions
Statuses
Label Printing v
Custom Fields v
Users

API

F150
Surface Pro 3

Aerion

View Model

Model
Surface Pro 3

Models 4 &

CANCEL DELETE




image65.png
Vendors A &

Assets Vendor Address 1 Address 2 City State Zip Code Vendor

Office Supply Depot

Transactions v Office Supply Depot

Truck Central
Inventory v Details  History

Furniture Max

Reports v
Address 1
Setup A
Locations v Address 2
Asset Data A
City
Departments
People State g
Projects
Zip Code
Asset Types
Country
Manufacturers S e
Models
Phone
Vendors
Fax

Accounts

Conditions

Statuses
Label Printing v
Custom Fields v
Users

API

CANCEL DELETE SAVE





image66.png
Accounts A &

Assets
Account Account Name
3001 - Fixed Assets

Transactions v 3001 - Fixed Assets

3002 - Vehicles
Inventory v

Reports v
Setup A
Locations v
Asset Data A
Departments
People
Projects
Asset Types
Manufacturers
Models
Vendors
Accounts
Conditions
Statuses
Label Printing v
Custom Fields v
Users

API

CANCEL DELETE





image67.png
Conditions A &

Assets Condition Condition

- New
Transactions v

Inventory v
Reports v
Setup A
Locations v
Asset Data A
Departments
People
Projects
Asset Types
Manufacturers
Models
Vendors
Accounts
Conditions

Statuses

Label Printing v

Custom Fields v

Users

API

CANCEL DELETE




image68.png
Dashboard
Assets
Transactions v
Inventory v
Reports v
Setup A
Locations v
Asset Data A
Departments
People
Projects
Asset Types
Manufacturers
Models
Vendors
Accounts
Conditions

Statuses

Label Printing v

Custom Fields v

Users

API

In Use

Retired

View Status

Status
InUse

Statuses A &

CANCEL DELETE




image69.png
DropDownl A &

Assets Drop Down 1 Value

Drop Down 1 Value

. Green
Transactions v

Inventory v
Reports v
Setup ~
Locations v
Asset Data v
Label Printing v
Custom Fields ~
Drop Down 1
Drop Down 2
Drop Down 3
Drop Down 4
Drop Down 5
Users

API

CANCEL





image1.png
‘ — redbeam

ASSET TRACKING





image70.png
Network Configuration

Zebrs Technologies
27C 20620-203ap1 2PL
50154202531





image71.png
# zebra-browser-print-windows-v131445.exe Properties

Securty Previous Versions

E T

this program fsnt working correctly o ths version of Windows,

tryrunving the compatbify roubleshooter.
"Run compatibity troubleshooter

How do | choose compatiity sftings manuall?

Compatbiy mode
[0 Run this program in compatiy mode for:

Windows 8

Setings
[ Reduced color mode

b (256) color

[JRunin 640x 480 screen resolution
[ Disable fullscreen optimizations

[ Run this program as an administator
[ Register this program for restart

) Crange setngs oralusers

oK

Digtal Signatures

Aoply





image72.png
this setting to fix scalig problems for tis program
ad of the one in Setings
advanced scaling settings

A program mightlook burry if the DP for your main display
changes after you signin to Windows. Windows can try to fix
this scaing problem for this program by using the DPI that's
set for your main display when you open this program.

Use the DPI that's set for my main display when

Isigned n to Windows <

Learn more





image73.png
. Setup - Zebra Browser Print

Completing the Zebra Browser
Print Setup Wizard

Setup has fished instaling Zebra Browser Print on your
computer, The application may be aunched by selecting the
installed shortats.

Clck Firsh to exit Setup.

aunch Zebra Browser Print

Fiish





image74.png
Browser Print Security Certificate X

. The security certificate needs to be accepted in your browser to enable https communication.
5% Your browser will now be opened, please add an exception for the certificate.





image75.png
C A Notsecure | hutps//localhost9101/ss| support

Your connection isn't private

Attackers might be trying to steal your information from loealhost (for example, passwords,
messages, or credit cards).

NET:ERR_CERT_AUTHORITY_INVALID

This server couldn't prove that it's localhost its security certificate is not trusted by your
computer's operating system. This may be caused by a misconfiguration or an attacker
intercepting your connection.

Continue to localhost (unsaf

1




image76.png
SSL Certificate Has been accepted. Retry connection.

Select an Option X

localhost wants to access your Zebra Devices.
Allow localhost and add it to the accepted hosts lst?

No Cancel




image77.png




image78.png
. Browser Print Settings

DefaultDevices: S
= “
Accepted Hosts
focalhost
Delete Selected Clear st
Blocked Hosts
Delete Selected Clear st
[ Broadcast Search [Joriver Search
Clar Settings





image2.png
Email

Password
Single Sign-On Forgot Password?

Need assistance? Contact your administrator
or call RedBeam at 877-373-0390
Version 2.1.0.2638

‘P redbeam




image79.png
*

printer Name Here.

Type

printer

Edt Selected





image80.png




image81.png
Print Labels

Lave
Computer A AssetType v

12

RedBeam

Test

Total 1 label





image82.png
Print Labels

Printer *

Select an Option

hitps://2pp.redbeam.com wants to access your Zebra Devices.

Allow hitps://app.redbeam.com and add it to the accepted hosts lst?

Total: 1 label
Printer Setup Instructions 2

CANCEL PRINT




image83.png
Label Templates A

RIS Template Nerne Edit Label Template
S Asset Label
Person Label femplate Name
Transactions v Asset Label
Room Label
Invemizey Label Content °
Reports v .
Fixed Text X
Setup ~ First Line
Property of
Locations v
Asset Data v Fixed Text X
First Line
Label Printing A Your Company
Label Templates
Barcode X

Sequential Printing

Sample Barcode Data

Custom Fields v 000001

(VE=TS
Sample

API

Property of
Your Company

(Ui

000001

Printer Setup Instructions (3

CANCEL DELETE SAVE




image84.png
Dashboard
Assets
Transactions v
Inventory v
Reports v
Setup ~
Locations v
Asset Data v
Label Printing ~

Label Templates

Sequential Printing

Custom Fields v

Users

API

Sequential Label Printing

Prefix Printer
Start 0 Label Template
100 Asset Label
End 0
199
Increment

1

- Add Leading Zeroes

Pad to Minimum Length of 0
4

Sequential Printing A

Property of
Your Company

100

operty of
Company

101

operty of
Compal

102

106

Property of
Your Companv

PRINT




image85.png
Caption Override Values

Custom Field 1 Custom Field 2 Custom Field 3 Custom Field 4 Custom Field 5
Drop Down 1

color Drop Down 2 Drop Down 3 Drop Down 4 Drop Down 5
Custom Date 1 Custom Date 2 Toggle 1 Toggle 2

SAVE




image86.png
Dashboard
Assets
Transactions v
Inventory v

Reports v

Setup A

Locations v
Asset Data v
Label Printing v
Custom Fields v
Users

API

Asset Tracking

[ Base URL: /g/1/api ]

When invoked through our in-app API page, calls will be automatically authenticated using the logged-in user.

When writing your own code, a JWT (JavaScript web token) must be provided as an Authorization header to authenticate with the application. It is recommended to use a personal access token. For detailed instructions
on how to use the client id and secret obtained through that, see E.g. https:/auth0.com/docs/authorization/flows/call-your-api-using:the-client-credentials-flow#steps. For using your own username and password, see the
Security's POST /security/auth "tokenKey" value in the documentation below or look at an XHR header in the application to obtain your value. Unless otherwise defined, tokens expire in 2 days.

To increase the probability of conflict free simultaneous editing, this API supports the JSON patch specification (https:/tools.ietf.org/html/rfc6902) rather than PUT operations.

_id values in the application are serialized BSON ObjectIDs (see examples below) (https://docs.mongodb.com/manual/reference/bson-types/#objectid)

Schemes

HTTPS v

Security v
Item e
Location G

Identity v

Import v
Organization v
Physical Inventory v

Model




image87.png
New User

First Name *

Last Name *

Email *

Role*

ADMIN

USER

SAVE

* = Required




image88.png




